MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 10, 2020

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2020-0117-SPHA- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced cases expired on
November 9, 2020. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick
up box.’
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
(11309-11311 Reisterstown Road) . OFFICE OF
4™ Election District
2nd Council District 2 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Colonial Stoler LLC

Legal Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner " Case No. 2020-0117-SPHA

* * * * * * * #

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH™) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of Colonial Stoner, LLC, legal owner
(“Petitioner™). The Special Hearing is requested under § 450.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR”) (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g) (Sign E), to confirm that the sign area/face
for a freestanding enterprise sign, which contains the message on the structural and supportive
elements of the sign, is 24 sq. ft. In addition, a Petition for Variance was filed under BCZR §
450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(a) to allow three enterprise signs on one facade in lieu of the
permitted three enterprise signs, with no more than two on a single facade (Sign B, C, D); and
from BCZR § 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 3(a) to allow a directional sign with a sign
area/face of 26 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 8 sq. ft. (Sign A); and from BCZR § 450.4 (Table of
Sign Regulations) 5(g) to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 144 sq. ft.
and a height of 19 ft. in lieu of the permitted 50 sq. ft. and 25 ft. in height, if necessary (Sign E).

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, a public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu
of an in-person hearing. The Petition was properly advertised and posted. A site plan was marked

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

ORDER RECEI VED FOR FILING
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Barry Stoler appeared in support of the requests. Dick Matz, of the Cobert Matz Rosenfelt,
engineering firm also appeared and was accepted as an expert. David H. Karceski, Esq. represented
the Petitioner. There were no protestants or interested persons in attendance. However, People’s
Counsel did submit a letter opposing the requested relief on the grounds that it was barred, at least
in part, by the doctrine of res judicata.

Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the
Department of Planning (“DOP”) dated June 24, 2020. They did not oppose the requested relief,
subject to proposed conditions, which will be incorporated into the Order.

The property is approximately 4.03 acres and is zoned BR and D.R. 16. At the outset of
the hearing Mr. Karceski submitted and Amended Petition (admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1A)
that abandoned the variance relief requested in paragraph 3 of the original Petition, which had
sought an area variance for a freestanding enterprise sign at the entrance to the property. This is
the aspect of the Petition that People’s Counsel had urged was barred by res judicata — a position
I agree with. The Special Hearing relief was also abandoned as it too related to the enterprise
sign.

Therefore, Mr. Karceski explained that the only relief they are now seeking relates to the
wall mounted signage. Mr. Karceski explained that the subject property is unique because there
is a significant north-south grade change along Reisterstown Road, as well as a 23 foot grade
change from Reisterstown Road down to where the buildings are sited. Further, the lot is
irregularly shaped and the buildings are sited far back from the road. These unique features
necessitate the variance relief - one additional sign on the Reisterstown fagade, and a 26 sq. ft.

directional sign in lieu of the permitted 8 sq. ft. sign.'

! At the hearing the undersigned pointed out that People’s Counsel had noted that the property had been found no¢

OHDEH“F?E"C‘E?‘G“EB"F@H'&?HI‘QE*A' Mr. Karceski could not explain the basis for that ruling since the property
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Variance
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:
(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate

variance relief; and

2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

As detailed above, the property is unique in several respects. The significant grade changes
and the substantial setbacks of the buildings from the road necessitate the requested sign variances.
If these variances are not granted the petitioner would suffer harm and practical difficulty because
their clients would have difficulty identifying their business and finding the service department. |
find that the relief can be granted within the spirit and intent of the BCZR and without causing
harm to the public health, safety or welfare.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 8th day of October, 2020, by this Administrative

Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking relief pursuant to § 450.4 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g) (Sign E), to
confirm that the sign area/face for a freestanding enterprise sign, which contains the message on
the structural and supportive elements of the sign, is 24 sq. ft. of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR”) is hereby DISMISSED, WITH PREJUDICE.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief pursuant
BCZR § 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(a) to allow three enterprise signs on one facade in

lieu of the permitted three enterprise signs, with no more than two on a single facade (Sign B, C,

was found to be unique in a more recent case (Case No. 2018-0150-A). And in that case the ALJ had noted that “the
ORD FororeisMay tound fe Bd-urfidhd W@t least four prior zoning cases dating back to 1974.”
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D); and from BCZR § 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 3(a) to allow a directional sign with a
sign area/face of 26 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 8 sq. ft. (Sign A); and from BCZR § 450.4 (Table
of Sign Regulations) be and are hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can
be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner would
be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

e Petitioner shall expeditiously remove the existing non-conforming free standing
enterprise sign on Reisterstown Road and replace it with a conforming free standing
enterprise sign.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) day's ot the date of this Order.

IB—,

PXUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM/dIm
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 11309 and 11311 Reisterstown Road which is presently zoned BR, DR3.5, DR16
Deed References:; _19598-93 10 Digit Tax Account# 2100012552
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Colonial Stoler LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1.X__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

SEE ATTACHED SHEET

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.X__ a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED SHEET

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: b%?al iglw gut-s (Petitioners):
By: iilm,fkfﬁ /' /

N o
Name- Type or Print ?\\)‘\\v W Name #2 — Type or Print
o GOE / !
\wJ o

Signature #1 © Signature # 2

11275 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills, MD
Mailing Address City State
21117-1906, 410-773-9613 |
Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorngy fo Representative to be contacted:
Davi®M . Karceski, Esquire David H. Karceski, Esquire

- Type or Pri CAIZ e or Print CAMS

Y e il

Sigiature \/ P SignatureVerable TLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500  Towson MD 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500 Towson  MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21204 ; 410-494-6285 , dhkarceski@venable.com 21204 1 410-494-6285 ; dhkarceski@venable.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
caseE NumMBER_Z D0 -Ol[F-SVHA_ Filing Date = A=21Z~ Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer, 2\

REV. 10/4/11




11309 and 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

1. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(a) to
allow three enterprise signs on one fagade in lieu of the permitted three
enterprise signs, with no more than two on a single fagade (Signs B, C, D).

2. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 3(a) to
allow a directional sign with a sign area/face of 26 square feet in lieu of the
permitted 8 square feet (Sign A).

3. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g) to
allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 144 square feet
and a height of 19 feet in lieu of the permitted 50 square feet and 25 feet in
height, if necessary (Sign E).

#49068167v1



11309 and 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

Special Hearing to confirm that the sign area/face for a freestanding enterprise
sign, which contains the message on the structural and supportive elements of the
sign, is 24 square feet and, therefore, does not require a variance from B.C.Z.R.

Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g)(Sign E).

#49068167v1



Colbert Matz Rosenfelt

Civil Engineers » Surveyors ¢ Planners

+ ZONING DESCRIPTION
11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road

Baltimore, Maryland

Beginning at a point on the North side of Reisterstown Road (66’ R/W) at a distance of 266°+/-
from the center of Highfalcon Road. (70° R/W), and thence leaving said Reisterstown Road and
running with and binding on the land of the herein petitioner,
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Containing 4.03 acres more or less,
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286,76 feet back to the point

Located in the 4th Election District and 2nd Councilmanic District. Known as 11309 & 11311
Reisterstown Road.
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2835 Smith Avenue, Sulte G Baltitmore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CORRECTED COPY

RE: Case No.:

2020-0117-SPHA

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LLC

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road Sl GN l

September 11, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

/ﬂﬁmxm\ber 15,2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

T~ m s Sincerely,
ZONING worice

2020-0117-SPHA
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY

THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDG! :
IN TOWSON, MD. ‘ (Print Name)

CASE #

SSG Robert Black

Hearing: Thursdav. October 1, 2020 at 1:30 p.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearing please go to
punt hearings. You will be asked

1o provide your contact 1 intormation and the case number provided
above. You may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0

Iu m_ammmm@ face for
R sl ik um»a_nwiw ussage o the

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



" ERTIFICATE OF POSTII" =

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Colonial Stoler, LL.C
October 1, 2020

Date of Hearing/Clasing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 &11311 Reisterstown Road Recertification Groups 1 & 2

September 11, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

{(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
, %ba 26, 2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



ERTIFICATE OF POSTIlivd

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LL.C

, October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:.

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 &11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 1 Recertification

September 11, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on 7
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
‘ smber 26, 2020
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
SSG Robert Black
(Print Name)
1508 Leslie Road
(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




© CERTIFICATE OF POSTInG

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
‘Colonial Stoler, LL.C
October 1, 2020

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 &11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 2 Recertification

September 11, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

' Sincerely,.

Mm@er 26, 2020

" (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

M A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE | (Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

{Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(Cify, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




%ERTIFICATE OF POSTI-&

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Colonial Stoler, LLC
October 1, 2020

Date of Hearing/Closing:.

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapezke Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen: -

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 &11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 3 Recertification

September 11, 2020

The sign{(s) were posted on

{Month, Day, Year)

%ber 26,2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

Sincerely,

SSG Robert Black
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON, MD.

(Print Name)

wiicimi: G 1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



<ERTIFICATE OF POSTIvua

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LLC

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 &11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 4 Recertification

September 11, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on
{Month, Day, Year)
= e
€ ber 26, 2020
(Signature of Sign Posier) (Date)
o S - SSG Robert Black
Rl e
: TIVE : -
N Towscm,Enl?g?“UDGE o | (Print Name)
‘ 1508 Leslic Road
(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




. ; ;

bebra Wilez

From: SGT ROBERT BLACK <1opie@comcast.net>

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 12:49 AM

To: Barbara Lukasevich; CARobinson@Venable.com; DKarceski@Venable.com;
Administrative Hearings

Subject: Recertification's For 2020-0117-SPHA

Attachments; Re-Cert 1 2020-0117-SPHA.doc; Re-Cert 2 2020-0117-SPHA.doc; Re-Cert 3 2020-0117-

SPHA.doc; Re-Cert 4 2020-0117-SPHA.doc; Re-Cert Groups 1 & 2 2020-0117-SPHA.doc

CAUTION -This: messag&from 1 cple@comcast net:briginated from a. non;BaItlmore County Govemment ar nomBCPL ‘émail; system
Hover overany:links. beforaclickmg and:use-caution-opening, attachments:., -

L T
It 3 KT

Recertification's for 11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road. Thanks.
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Case Number: 2020-0117-SPHA Reviewer: Gary Hucik
Existng Use: COMMERCIAL  Proposed Use: COMMERCIAL
Type: SPECIAL HEARING, VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Colonial Stoler LLC

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No  Election Dist: 4 Council Dist: 2

Property Address: 11309 11311 REISTERSTOWN
Location: North side of Reisterstown Road (66' R/W) at distance of 266' from the center line of Highfalcon Road.

Existing Zoning: BR, DR 3.5, DR 16 Area: 4.03 AC

Proposed Zoning:

SPECIAL HEARING: _

To confirm that the sign area/face for a freestanding enterprise sign, which contains the message on the structural
and supportive elements of the sign, is 24 square feet and, therefore, does not require a variance from B.C.ZR Section
450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g)(Sign E).

VARIANCE:

B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(a) to allow three enterprise signs on one facade in lieu of the
permitted three enterprise signs, with no more than two on a single facade (Sign B,C,D).

B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 3(a) to allow a directional sign with a sign area/face of 26 square feet
in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet (Sign A).

B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g) to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of
144 square feet and a height of 19 feet in lieu of the permitted 50 square feet and 25 feet in height, if necessary (Sign
E).

- Attorney: David H. Karceski

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date:

Miscellaneous Notes:

3of6



SeptermbranBA 202X EWSKL. JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFE, Director
r EX v Department of Pernits,
Comuy Execive NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Al 8 Dospeetions

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0117-SPHA

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road

North side of Reisterstown Road, 266 ft. from centerline of Highfalcon Road
4t Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Colonial Stoler, LLC

Special Hearing to confirm that the sign area/face for a freestanding enterprise sign, which contains
the message on the structural and supportive elements of the sign, is 24 square feet and, therefore,
does not require a variance from B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g)(Sign
E).Variance B.C.Z R Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(a) to allow three enterprise signs on
one facade in lieu of the permitted three enterprise signs, with ho more than two on a single facade
(Sign B,C,D). B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 (Tabie of Sign Regulations) 3(a) to allow a directional sign with a
sign area/face of 26 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet (Sign A). B.C.Z.R Section 450.4
(Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g) to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign arealface of 144

square feet and a height of 19 feet in lieu of the permitted 50 square feet and 25 feet in height, if
necessary (Sign E).

Hearing: Thursday, October 1, 2020 at 1:30 p.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to www.baltimorecountymd/govfadminhearings
no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be asked to provide your contact information and the case
number provided above. You may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:kI

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204
Colonial Stoler, 11275 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 202

Zoning Review | County Qffice Building
LT West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www, baltimerecountymd.gov
Printee on vecyeled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material




Septembanr. 20R2GEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
C E f D i { of P f1s,
ounty Sxecutive NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Ap;ff:aﬁei }j,’;piﬁ',-’;,fs

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0117-SPHA

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road

North side of Reisterstown Road, 266 ft. from centerline of Highfalcon Road
4th Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Colonial Stoler, LLC

Special Hearing to confirm that the sign area/face for a freestanding enterprise sign, which contains
the message on the structural and supportive elements of the sign, is 24 square feet and, therefore,
does not require a variance from B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g)(Sign
E).Variance B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(a) to allow three enterprise signs on
one facade in lieu of the permitted three enterprise signs, with no more than two on a single facade
(Sign B,C,D). B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 3(a) to allow a directional sign with a
sign areafface of 26 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet (Sign A). B.C.Z.R Section 450.4
(Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g) to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 144
square feet and a height of 19 feet in lieu of the permitted 50 square feet and 25 feet in height, if
necessary (Sign E).

Hearing: Thursday, October 1, 2020 at 1:30 p.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to www.baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings
no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be asked to provide your contact information and the case
number provided above. You may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:kI

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204
Colonial Stoler, 11275 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 202

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 perceitt post-consumer material



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, September 11, 2020 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Barb Lukasevich 410-494-6352
Venable
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0117-SPHA

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road

North side of Reisterstown Road, 266 ft. from centerline of Highfalcon Road
4t Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Colonial Stoler, LL.C

Special Hearing to confirm that the sign areafface for a freestanding enterprise sign, which contains
the message on the structural and supportive elements of the sign, is 24 square feet and, therefore,
does not require a variance from B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g)(Sign
E).Variance B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(a) to allow three enterprise signs on
one facade in lieu of the permitted three enterprise signs, with no more than two on a single facade
(Sign B,C,D). B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 3(a) to allow a directional sign with a
sign areafface of 26 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet (Sign A). B.C.Z.R Section 450.4
(Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g) to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 144
square feet and a height of 19 feet in lieu of the permitted 50 square feet and 25 feet in height, if
necessary (Sign E).

Hearing: Thursday, October 1, 2020 at 1:30 p.m.
For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to www.baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings

no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be asked to provide your contact information and the case
number provided above. You may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

ol ity

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County
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200 St. Paul Place Suite 2480
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

1 {443) 524-8100

www.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

9/11/2020

Nl Matkee

Darler® Miller, Publlc Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11916865
Case #: 2020-0117-SPHA
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER:
2020-0117-SPHA

Baltimore Count:
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by aunthority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will holda virtual hearing the
propertyidentified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0117-SPHA

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road

North side of Reiaterstown Road, 266 [, fram centerline of Highlfdeom Road

4thElection District - 2nd Coumeilmanie District

Legal Ownery; Colonial Stoler, LLC

Speelal Heardng to confirm that the sign areaface for a freestanding enter-
prise sign, which contains the message on the structural and supporive
elements of the sign, is 24 square feel and, therefore, does nol require n
variance from B.CZ.R Section 4504 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g)(Sign
E).Variance B.CZIE Seetion 4504 (Table of Sign Regulations) @) to allow
three enterpyise sighs on one facide u liew of the permitted three enterprise
signs, with no more than two on u single facade (Sign B,C,I)). B.CZ.R Section
4504 {Table of Sign Regulations) 3(x) 10 allow a directional sign with a sign
areaffzce of 26 squarc fecl in liew of the pennilled 8 square feel (Sign A).
B.CZ.R Section 4504 {Table of Sign Regulations) 5{g) to allow a freestanding
enterprise sign with a sign arca/face of 144 square feet and a heightof 19 leel in
liewof the permitted 5¢ square feet and 25 feetin height, 1f necessary {Sign E).

Hearing Thursday, October 1, 2020aL 1:30 p.m. .

For information on how to panicpate in the hearings please go to
www.baltimorecowntyimd/gov/adminiiearngs no later than 48 hours prior to the
hearing. You will be asked to provide your contact Infarmation and the case
number provided above. You may also call 410-837-38G8, ext. 0.

Michael Mallinof!|
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspe ctions for Baltimore County

sll




cefMFICATE OF PosTI®s

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LLC

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenne
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 1

September 11, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

/%qemm\ber 11,2020
~<

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

yA®) NI N G norice
CASES _ 2020-0117- SPHA

[ A rustic HEARING WILL BE HELD Y BRI/ (Print Name)
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

 INTOWSON.MD. - * 1508 Leslie Road

SSG Robert Black

!-Iaanng Monday, Oetober 1, 2020 at £30 b,

(Address)

" iFor mi‘nmmunn on haw 1o p:ﬂlt{pllc i the Tearng plezse g bo

| www baitipeeetountymd.gn dmistearnze Yoy will be whed:
B Io pumﬁc wur ot mfamniationand W gasy nd smhcrpruviﬂul

3 \c:lIJI(HSn 38, ¥t Ul

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)
N Tt Wk, e (410) 282-7940

{Telephone Number)




CE...IFICATE OF POSTI

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LLC

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 3

September 11, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

ber 11, 2020

| ZONING NOTICE

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

CASE # 2020-0117-3PHA SSG.Robert Black
| APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HeLo By I :
| THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ; (Print Name)
IN TOWSON, MD. o
. 3_ - _’ 1508 Leslie Road
(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

{Telephone Number)



CE. . IFICATE OF POST _ 3

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LL.C

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Atin: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 2

September 11, 2020 '
The sign(s) were posted on
{Month, Day, Year)
mcere[y,
- S ae ] eptember 11, 2020
: T SO [
Y o ! Signature of Sign Poster Date
it ZONING orice e gaPosteny (a9
MY ciser 2020-017-SPHA comine, [ SSG Robert Black
) APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY |/ (Print Name)
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE! gl
. INTOWSON, MO 1508 Lestie Road
" Hearlng; Manday, Oclsber 1, 2050 8t 1,30 n: i
' Fon infovraation an haw 1o patiapte |:|Iu.lu..mn1plu,=;.)m | 5 (Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




CEMIFICATE OF POSTI®G

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LLC

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 4’

September 11, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on

{Month, Day, Year)

A:‘; v T TS Since )
& %}l 7~—C_September 11,2020
ZONIN?, -

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

Jonse# 2020 0117 SPHA {Contlnued)

Y APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY J
4l THEADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE IR (Print Name)
“"" "IN TOWSON, MD. ‘

SSG Robert Black

1508 Leslie Road

v \nfnmmunn op lu 14 p.mlcxpalc in the heariny pic |
i -+ You m]ih:.mia‘l (Address)

nymer providud

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CE._ IFICATE OF POST 3

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer: \
‘Colonial Stoler, LLC
October 1, 2020

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemeii:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road GROUPS l & 2

September 11, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

{Month, Day, Year)

/Ml, 2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

ZQN]N?; wotce 4
l won _zmptzsein i

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 2020- 0| |{7-<PHA4
Property Address: _ 11309, 11 31] Feiskrstocon 73
Property Description: __5ec e scrphien

Legal Owners (Petitioners): Cliic) Sheles LLE
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: KA

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: KAH\ Lodkeseu i
Company/Firm (if applicable): Veachle LLP

Address: _ 2\O - Trnnsylvenia A .

Towsin  AAD Z2eH

Telephone Number: __ L))o Y4 625

Revised 3/28/18 -14-



-\/ EN ABLE 210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE  SUITE500  TOWSON, MD 21204
LLP T410.494.6200 F410.821.0147 www\Venable.com

13

T 410.494.6279
MayX, 2020 F 410.821.0147

CARobinson(@ Venable.com

Attention: W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor
Zoning Review Office

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Petition for Special Hearing and Variance
Petitioner: Colonial Stoler LLC

Dear Mr. Richards:

Due to the current health crisis, I am drop filing the enclosed Petition for Special Hearing and
Variance for the properties listed in the Petition for Zoning Hearings. I do not know of any
violations of any zoning laws on the property. With this letter, [ have enclosed the following
documents:

Petition for Variance (3)

Zoning Description (3)

Site Plans (12)

Newspaper advertising form (1)
Check in the amount of $1,000.00

By o 1 b =

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this filing, please contact me.

Sincerely,

D
0

[

C. Andrew Robinson Jr.

Enclosures

2 020011 SPHA



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CORRECTED COPY

RE: Case No.:

2020-0117-SPHA

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LLC

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road GRO UPS 1 & 2

September 11, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

15,2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

ZONING worce
ans

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CORRECTED COPY

RE: Case No.:

2020-0117-SPHA

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LLC

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 2

September 11, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
tember 15, 2020
¢ er
i & e .
ZON ' N G NOTICE | (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
| case# _2020-0117-SPHA (coninies, I SSG Robert Black
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HE ( :
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAVE :_Eﬁjgsa g | PR

IN TOWSON, MD
1508 Leslie Road

Hearing: Thursday, October 1, 2020 at 1:30 p.m.

For infarmation on how 10 pmr.'lmtrm the hearing please go to ] (Add I'ESS)
ings. You will be asked

10 provide your contact mformation and the case number proyided

above. You may aiso call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

REQUEST: more than two on.a single {aade (Sign B.0.0)
BCZR Section 450 4 (Table of Sign

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CORRECTED COPY

RE: Case No.:

2020-0117-SPHA

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LLL.C

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 3

September 11, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

September 15, 2020

ignature of Sign Poster) (Date)

ZO N ' N G NOTICE
cases __2020-0117-SPHA

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

f ipate in the hearing pleass' g0 10
For mt‘mwnmho‘"lﬂiﬂ“ﬂm Yo il be sskidh

L wded
o proyide your cantact imformation and the casc numbsr prov
l'orm. Ym alsa call 410-887-386%, ext. 0.

REQUEST: Spx

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

e
T e W AGE PR MY
L #pY "
NIV TRINSI AN R nYi DAY o AL AR Y BENALTY (LAY
HANDICAPPED ACCESSINLE

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CORRECTED COPY

RE: Case No.:

2020-0117-SPHA

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LLC

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 4

September 11, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on
(Month, Day, Year)
W*""‘“‘"‘ﬁf““”” | Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

: ZON‘NG NOTICE
fcase+ _2020-0117-SPHA continued)

C ELD BY
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL SEI H
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AT
"""" IN TOWSON, MD. " s

SSG Robert Black

 Thursday, October 1,2020 at 1:30 9.0 -
Hearing: T 7 R 1508 Leslie Road
ot information on how to paricipale i the hesrms PIEE 2
www - 4 ovided
- sntact information and the case number pre
o ek o o OAH7-368, 0. (Address)

REQUEST: more s two o a single sode SIgn BOIE
.07 Sestion 4504 (Fable of Sign Regstions) SUL /o
fonal s with a sign area face o[ 26

girestions

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

an
EANING LR pERALTY OF

MANTICAPPED ACCRASIELE

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LL.C

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road GRO UPS ] & 2

September 11, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

3 (Address)

ZON"iGmmcz ONTNEW
‘m s TSP g Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LLC

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN l

September 11, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

/ %er 11,2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

ZONING orice

case# ___2020-0117-SPHA

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

IN TOWS MD &
il o 1508 Leslie Road
Hearing: Monday, October 1, 2020 at 1:30 p.m.
For information on how to participate in the hearing please go 1o (Address)
0 it v/admi . You will be asked

to provide vour contact information and the case number provided
above, You may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

REQUEST: Special Heari fi ¢ sign arca/face for s

fisestanding enterprise sign. which contains the message on the = %

sitston! 30 sygporiec Cemenss of the ign, 24 squar st s (City, State, Zip Code)
| s, docs ot require 2, VMIA e

450.4 (Table of Sign Regulation:

(410) 282-7940

POSTIORFABNTS (16 10 WEATHER (R 733 < ( ONOIIGNS ARK SOMETIMES MCTV XY
70 CONFHE 0 i AL ATRRNTIY

oF LA

i W LML DAY OF 1T
HANDICAPFED ACCESSIBLE

(Telephone Number)




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Colonial Stoler, LLC
October 1, 2020

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road SIGN 2

September 11, 2020
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

mﬂ 11,2020

-
ZON I N G NOTICE | (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

Sincerely,

case# _2020-0117-SPHA (continues)

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY (Print Name)
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ‘
IN TOWSON, MD

1508 Leslie Road

Hearing: Monday, October 1, 2020 at 1:30 p.m.

For information on how to panticipate in the hearing please go 10 (Address)

sww.baltimorecountymd gov/adminhearings. You will i asked

10 provide your contact information and the case number provided

$h0¥Ss Yo sy ylo call 410-B87-3868, o1t 0 Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

Mg e (Telephone Number)




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LLC

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road S] GN 3

September 11, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

/ %ﬁ&mﬂ 11,2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

- S
ZONING noriee

caser __2020-0117-SPHA

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

For information on how to participate in the hearing plesse go o

. You will be asked
o provide your contact information and the case number provided
above. You may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0,

REQUEST: Special Hearing to confirm tat the sign area/fice for a
p £ ; hich i
‘strustural and ive ) of is 24 squary fixt and,

CZR. Section 4504
B.C.Z K Section

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

O WRATHER ANE S TIND N ANRY
TIN5 A7 € ALL A M
e TOXT (Y OF A

HANDICAPPED ACCHSSIBLE

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2020-0117-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Colonial Stoler, LL.C

October 1, 2020
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road Sl GN 4

September 11, 2020

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

S since

ZONI N?; N
se# _2020-0117-SPHA (continueq)

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON, MD

ember 11, 2020

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits.
Approvals & Inspections

September 21, 2020

David H. Karceski,
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave Ste 500
Towson MD 21204

RE: Case Number; 2020-0117-SPHA, 11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 13, 2020. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly youg

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/KI

Enclosures

e People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material



G j Larry Hogan
M Governor
i Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Aok oo huce
OF TRANSPORTATION Gregory Slater
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Tim Smith, P.E.
ADMINISTRATION Acting Administrator

Date: May 29, 2020

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
11 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany the petition for variance on the subject of the Case
number referenced below, which was received on 5/28/20. A field inspection and internal review
reveals that an entrance onto MD 140 consistent with current State Highway Administration
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for Special Hearing,
Variance, Case Number 2020-0117-SPHA.

Colonial Stoler, LLC

11309-11311 Reisterstown Road

MD 140

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at
(rzeller@mdot.maryland.gov).

Sincerely,

For  Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

707 North Calvert $t., Baltimore, MD 21202 | 410.545.0400 | 1.800.323.6742 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE , MARYLAND
JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, ]P\INTER-OFFI ORAN}I)CI}{I\\EIL D. MALLINOFF, Director

County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 6/24/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 20-117

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road
Petitioner: Barry Stoler, Colonial Stoler, LLC
Zoning: BR, DR 3.5, DR 16

Requested Action:  Special Hearing, Variance
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:

Variance:

1. From Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(a) of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, BCZR, to allow three enterprise signs on one fagade in lieu of the permitted
three enterprise signs, with no more than two on a single fagade (Signs B, C, D)

2. From Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 3(2) of the BCZR, to allow a directional sign
with a sign area/face of 26 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet (Sign A)

3. From Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations 5(g) of the BCZR, to allow a freestanding
enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 144 square feet and a height of 19 feet in lieu of the
permitted 50 square feet and 25 feet in height, if necessary (Sign E)

Special Hearing — To confirm that the sign area/face for a freestanding enterprise sign, which contains the
message on the structural and supportive elements of the sign, is 24 square feet and, therefore, does not
require a Variance from BCZR Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g) (Sign E).

A site visit was conducted on June 19, 2020.

It should be noted that a sign similar to the proposed Sign ‘E’ was subject to Case #17-023. In the
previous hearing, the request to permit a 225 square foot sign in lieu of the permitted 50 square foot sign
was denied. In this case (20-117), the petitioner seeks relief for a sign that is 144 square feet and a height
of 19 feet in lieu of the permitted 50 square feet and 25 square feet in height.

The Department of Planning has no objections to the requested relief and shall concur with the
administrative law judge on the decision(s) rendered for Sign ‘E’.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
c:\users\rijbhiwes aiplesafeak ey onle vadmy siEmpTans st Ml kard MERDquPRkid WHE‘-‘SW}:@M% 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material



Date: 6/24/2020
Subject: ZAC # 20-117
Page 2

Forfiirthe IhTMAT 0N EBncerning the matters stated herein, please conthétBilhBkiBindkAALINOB8 7034807
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

Prepared by: ; Division Chief:

Koo A= X -

Krystle Patchak

JenMer G. Nugent

CPG/JGN/kma/

¢: Bill Skibinski
David Karceski, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: May 28, 2020

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0117-SPHA
Address 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road
(Colonial Stoler, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Cormmittee Meeting of June 1, 2020,

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

!

Reviewer: Steve Ford

Ci\Users\injohnson\AppData‘\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content,Outlook\HIPAGF4X\ZAC 20-0117-SPHA 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 6/24/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 20-117 RECEIVED
INFORMATION: JUN 2 6 2020
Property Address: 11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road
Petitioner: Barry Stoler, Colonial Stoler, LLC OFFICE OF
Zoning: BR, DR 3.5, DR 16 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Requested Action:  Special Hearing, Variance
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following;

Variance:

I~ From Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(a) of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, BCZR, to allow three enterprise signs on one fagade in lieu of the permitted
three enterprise signs, with no more than two on a single fagade (Signs B, C, D)

2. From Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 3(2) of the BCZR, to allow a directional sign
with a sign area/face of 26 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet (Sign A)

3. From Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations 5(g) of the BCZR, to allow a freestanding
enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 144 square feet and a height of 19 feet in lieu of the
permitted 50 square feet and 25 feet in height, if necessary (Sign E)

Special Hearing — To confirm that the sign area/face for a freestanding enterprise sign, which contains the
message on the structural and supportive elements of the sign, is 24 square feet and, therefore, does not
require a Variance from BCZR Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(g) (Sign E).

A site visit was conducted on June 19, 2020.

It should be noted that a sign similar to the proposed Sign ‘E’ was subject to Case #17-023. In the
previous hearing, the request to permit a 225 square foot sign in lieu of the permitted 50 square foot sign
was denied. In this case (20-117), the petitioner seeks relief for a sign that is 144 square feet and a height
of 19 feet in lieu of the permitted 50 square feet and 25 square feet in height.

The Department of Planning has no objections to the requested relief and shall concur with the
administrative law judge on the decision(s) rendered for Sign ‘E’.

c\users\dwiley\appdata\local\microsoftwindows\inetcache\content.outlook\akrpmddx\20-117.docx
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Date: 6/24/2020 ‘ ‘

Subject: ZAC#20-117
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Skibinski at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:  Division Chief:

Ko #s _

Krystle Patchak

Jenlfer G. Nu e'nt'

CPG/JGN/kma/

c: Bill Skibinski
David Karceski, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

c:\users\dwilcy\appdata\local\microsoft\windows\inctcache\contcnt.outlook\akrpmddx\zo-1‘ 17.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ;
RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence e
b MAY 2 8 2020
OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: May 28, 2020
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0117-SPHA
Address 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road
(Colonial Stoler, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 1, 2020.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\ AKRPMDDX\ZAC 20-
0117-SPHA 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road.doc



Kristen L Lewis

From: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venable.com>
Sent; Tuesday, September 08, 2020 12:44 PM

To: Kristen L Lewis

Cc: Robhinson, Drew

Subject: Zoning Hearing for 11311 Reisterstown Road
Importance: High

CAUTION: This mes'sage from DKarceski@venable.com originated froma non Balfimare County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Hi Kristen

The owner of the property is Colonial Stoler LLC
You said-that October 1** at 1:30 p.m. is an available date/time. This date does work for the petitioner.
The Participants will be -

David Karceski
dhkarceski@venable.com

Drew Robinson
carobinson@venable.com

Maira Zaheer, Project Manager for Pattison Sign Group {the owner’s sign company)
mzaheer@pattisonsign.com

Dick Matz, Professional Engineer — Colbert Matz and Rosenfeld
dmatz@cmrengineers.com

Thank you,

David
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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Debra Wiley

From: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venable.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 9, 2020 11:32 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis

Cc: Robinson, Drew; Debra Wiley

Subject: Case # 2020-117 RE: Zoning Hearing for 11311 Reisterstown Road

CAUTION: This message from DKarceski@venable.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Hi Kristen

Would you please add this person as an additional presenter for this public hearing?

Albert Scholz /
-1

Chief Engineer, Stoler
AScholz@lenstoler.com
11275 Reisterstown Road
Owings Mills MD, 21117

Thank you,

David

From: Karceski, David H.

Sent: Tuesday, September 8, 2020 12:44 PM

To: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>
Subject: Zoning Hearing for 11311 Reisterstown Road
Importance: High

Hi Kristen

The owner of the property is Colonial Stoler LLC

You said that October 1% at 1:30 p.m. is an available date/time. This date does work for the petitioner.
The Participants will be -

David Karceski
dhkarceski@venable.com

Drew Robinson
carobinson@venable.com

Maira Zaheer, Project Manager for Pattison Sign Group (the owner’s sign company)
mzaheer@pattisonsign.com




9/9/2020 Panelist List

Panelist List

Name Email address Phone number Time Zone

Donna Mignon

(Alternate Host) dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov  1- New York Time
Henry Ayakwah : )
(Alternate Host) hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov 1 New York Time
0\\&\ Albert Scholz  ascholz@lenstoler.com 1- New York Time
David Karceski dhkarceski@venable.com 1- New York Time
Dick Matz dmatz@cmrengineers.com 1- New York Time
Drew Robinson carobinson@venable.com 1- New York Time
Maira Zaheer = mzaheer@pattisonsign.com 1- New York Time
Paul Mayhew  pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov 1- New York Time
Lok

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/ec3300/eventcenter/scheduler/attendeeAction.do?attendee Type=Panelist&conflD=17190747270284 144 2&siteu....

Language Locale

English

English

English
English
English
English
English
English

u.s.

U.S.

u.s.
uU.S.
u.s.
U.s.
u.s.
uU.s.
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
(11311 Reisterstown Road) " OFFICE OF
4% Election District :
2" Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Colonial Stoler, LLC
Owner ‘ * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner
* Case No. 2017-0023-SPHA
* * * * * * * *

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Petitioner in the above case sought variance and special hearing relief in connection with
a proposed freestanding sign at a Lexus automobile dealership. Both requests were denied in an
Order dated September 29, 2016. Petitioner seeks reconsideration of the ruling on the petition
for special hearing, which pertains to the calculation of the sign area.

Petitioner’s primary argument is that the Administrative Law Judge should not defer to the
zoning office’s interpretation of the regulations concerning the “area” of a sign. Petitioner’s
expert agreed the zoning office adhered in this case to its longstanding pattern and practice in
calculating the sign area. Thé zoning office determined the entire face of the sign (rather than
just the 45 sq. ft. rectangle containing the “Lexus” lettering and logo) must be included in the
area calculation since the color and design of the structure constituted part of the sign’s message.

Petitioner contends this interpretation disregards “exclusion A” found in the definition of
“area” at B.C.Z.R. § 450.3. I respectfully disagree. That provision would exclude from the
calculation any support structures or features which “are not part of the message of the sign.” Id.
(emphasis added). For example, a structural support pole on which a sign was located would not.

be included in the area calculation. But the zoning office here determined the color and design



{
of the sign face was integral to the message (i.e., “Lexus”) and so should be part of the sign

(13 »

area.
The Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual, at p. 4-69.9 (a copy of which is attached
hereto), Example 5, shows how the area of a Volvo automobile dealership sign is calculated, and
I believe the zoning office’s interpretation is consistent with this example.
WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 14 day of October, 2016, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Motion for Reconsideration be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Qi@qﬁ(

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
JEB/sln for Baltimore County




ZONING COM.HISSIOK\.JLICY MARURL “ SIGRS

‘Q TABLE-DEFINITION OF COLUMNS- The following table specifies the allowdble

combinations of sign classes and sign types, mlong with locational, dimensional and

olher pertinent conditions, as follows:

Column:

A. Class - Refers to the overzall purpese and general character of the

entire sign.

B.  Structural Type - Identifies the structural type(s) that may be used to
display signs of the given class, subject to the requirements in the

succeeding columns. (See definitions of types on Page 4.)
‘€. Zone or Use - Defines the zone(s) wherein cigns of the class and type

combination{s) may be displayed. 1In certain cases, the permissibility is
granted for a sign in conjunction with & particular type of land use, as
identified in this celumn, in whichever zone(s) such use ls permitted.

D. Permit Required - B "Bldg." entry indicates that z Buildin

g Permit most

be obtained for each sign. B "None" entry indicates that a Building
Permit is not required, provided that the sign complies with all other
applicable provisions of these Regulations. An "SE" indicates that each
such sign 1s permitted only as a Special Exception use authorized pursuant
to Section 502. A “Use" entry indicates that a permit pursuant to Section

500.4 must be obtzined for each such sign.

If the proposed sign(s) will be accessory tc a structure, use or
development that otherwise is required to obtain a building or use permit ”
or development approval, all pertinent information regarding the sign(s)
must be included as part of the otherwise-required application(s).

E. Meximum Area or Face - Defines the maximum pomber of square feet, or the
rule for calculating the maximum pumber, that may be included within the
foce of any single permitted sign of the given class, regardless of the
‘type; the pumber is not to be interpreted as = separate limit for each
type identified in Column B, but the maximum area may be divided among

more than one sign to ‘the extent permitted jp Column F.

Subject to the

limit in Column F regarding the maximum number of signs, compliance with

the maximum area is determined by the following fules:

DETEAMINING ARER — EXAMVLES
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At " > heeas (b)) '@"b)"&‘f}'@‘”‘“)

ALPAGE AP, CALrTRy I TES TO NTTRACT WG
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
(11311 Reisterstown Road) * OFFICE OF
4% Flection District
2™ Council District " ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Colonial Stoler, LLC
Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner
" Case No. 2017-0023-SPHA
* * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of Colonial Stoler, LLC, legal owner
(“Petitioner”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to permit a sign of 45 sq. ft. in lieu of the 225 sq. ft. as determined
under the County’s interpretation of the required area which includes the entire structure. In the
alternative, a Petition for Variance seeks to permit a sign of 225 sq. ft. in lieu of the 50 sq. ft.
permitted. A site plan was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests were Barry Stoler and Mitchell
Kellman. Marvin I. Singer, Esq. represented the Petitioner. George Harmon, on behalf of the
Reisterstown-Owings Mills-Glyndon Coordinating Council, opposed the request. The Petition
was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. A
substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the Bureau of
Development Plans Review (DPR), concerning landscaping and lighting requirements.

The subject property is 4.085 acres in size and is zoned BR. A Lexus automobile

dealership (“Len Stoler Lexus”) is operated at the property. Counsel indicated the manufacturer



has adopted new branding and logos, and that the applicable agreements require franchisees to

install new signage at the dealership.

SPECIAL HEARING

Petitioner’s counsel and Mr. Kellman met with County zoning staff to discuss the petition.
The County determined - - in keeping with its long-standing policy - - the sign area included the
entire 9' x 25' structure shown on the plan. Petitioner contends the sign area should only include
the approximate 45 sq. ft. rectangle containing the “Lexus” script and logo, and the special
hearing request seeks confirmation of this interpretation.

The resolution of this issue involves several definitions found in the sign regulations,
including; “area,” “face,” “message,” and “sign.” B.C.Z.R. §450.3. The determination of a sign’s
“area” involves drawing a rectangle around the “face” of the sign. The face is the flat surface
containing the “message of the sign.” Under the Regulations the “message” includes not only
“written words” and “symbols,” but also “colors, illumination or theme comprising the face of a
sign.” According to Mr. Kellman, County staff believed the color, design and theme of the sign
were integral to the message it delivered; i.e., the “Lexus” brand.

While there are reasonable arguments on both sides, I believe under Maryland law I am
obliged to defer to the zoning staffs long-standing interpretation of the sign regulations. Mr.
Kellman confirmed the calculation of the sign area in this case was consistent with the agency’s
procedure and determination in similar cases. As Maryland’s highest court has held, the
“Interpretation of a statute by the agency charged with its administration is entitled to great
deference, especially when the interpretation has been applied consistently and for a long period

of time.” BGE v. Public Service Comm 'n., 305 Md. 145, 161 (1986).



VARJANCE
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

While the dimensions of the property are somewhat irregular, the site does not have any truly
inherent characteristics (i.e., size, shape, topography, etc.) that would render it unique under
Maryland law. The petitioner must establish the property is unique or peculiar in a way that is
uniike other properties in the neighborhood. In a contested case requiring a rigorous application
of the variance standard, the petitioner faces an uphill battle. In fact, ] was unable to locate a
Maryland appellate court opinion from the last twenty years which upheld the grant of a variance.
Under Maryland law, variances shpuld be granted “sparingly” since it is “an authorization for

[that] ...which is prohibited by a zoning ordinance.” Cromwell, 102 Md. App. at 699.

TI-IEZREFOkE, IT IS ORDERED this 29' day of September, 2016, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to permit a sign of 45 sq. ft. in lieu of the .225 sq. ft. under the
County’s interpretation of the required area which includes the entire structure, be and is hereby
DENIED.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED the petition for variance to permit a sign of 225 sq, ft. in lieu

of the 50 sq. ft. permitted, be and is hereby DENIED.



Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
JOHN E,BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge
JEB/sin for Baltimore County

et



Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Wednesday, September 9, 2020 8:09 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis

Cc: Donna Mignan

Subject: Link - Zoning Hearing - 11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road - Case No. 2020-0117-SPHA

- Colonial Stoler, LLC

Event: Zoning Hearing - 11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road
Type: Listed Event
Event address for attendees: hitps://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/a.php?MTID=e83a7fe

Event address for panelists: https:/baltimgrecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/a.php?MTID=e748abt

Date and time: Thursday, Qctober 1, 2020 1:30 pm

Eastern Daylight Time (New York, GMT-04:00)
Duration: 1 hour
Description: Zaoning Hearing

11309 & 11311 Reisterstown Road
Case No. 2020-0117-SPHA
Colonial Stoler, LLC

Event number: 172 318 3435

Event password: 1234

Host key: 188211

Alternate Host: Donna Mignon,Henry Ayakwah

Panelist Info:
Panelist password:
Panelist numeric password: 930707

Video Address: 1723183435@baltimorecountymd.webex.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.
Audio conference: US Tell

+1-415-655-0001
Show all global call-in numbers
Access code: 172 318 3435




9/9/2020 Panelist List

Panelist List

Name Email address Phone number Time Zone

Donna Mignon

(Alternate Host) dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov  1- New York Time
Henry Ayakwah .

(Alterate Host) hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov 1- New York Time
David Karceski dhkarceski@venable.com 1- New York Time
Dick Matz dmatz@cmrengineers.com 1- New York Time
Drew Robinson carobinson@venable.com 1- New York Time
Maira Zaheer  mzaheer@pattisonsign.com 1- New York Time
Paul Mayhew  pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov 1- New York Time

L oK |

https:fibaltimorecountymd.webex.cam/ec3300/eventcenter/scheduler/attendeeAction.do?attendee Type=Panelist&conflD=1719074727028414428siteu...

Language Locale

English

English

English
English
Engiish
English
English

u.s.

u.s.

u.s.
u.s.
u.s.
u.s.
u.s.
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Kristen L Lewis

From: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venable.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 08, 2020 12:44 PM

To: Kristen L Lewis

Ce: Robinsan, Drew

Subject: Zoning Hearing for 11311 Reisterstown Road
Importance: High

CAUTION: This message from DKarceski@venable.com ongmated from a non Baltimore County Governmenl or non BCPL email
system, Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments. : LN

Hi Kristen
The owner of the property is Colonial Stoler LLC
You said that October 1** at 1:30 p.m. is an available date/time. This date does work for the petitioner.

The Participants will be -

David Karceski /
dhkarceski@venahle.com

Drew Robinson
carobinson@venable.com

Maira Zaheer, Project Manager foy Pattison Sign Group (the owner’s sign company)
mzaheer@pattisonsign.com /

dmatz@cmrengineers.com

Dick Matz, Professional Engtnyolbert Matz and Rosenfeld

Thank you,

David
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
***********+**#***m******ﬁ*i********?****M******************************



9/9/2020 SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Resuit for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recaptura: None

Account ldentifier: District - 04 Account Number - 2100012552
Owner Information
Owner Name: COLONIAL STOLER LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 11275 REISTERSTOWN RD Deed Reference: {19598/ 00093

OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-1806

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 11311 REISTERSTOWN RD Legal Description: 4.0316 AC NES
0-0000 REISTERSTOWN RD
183 SE HIGHFALCON RD

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0058 0007 0369 20000.04 0000 2020 Pfat Ref:

Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use

1990 35,939 SF 4.0300 AC 08
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
AUTO SHOWROOM [/ C4 2001
Vaiue information
Base Vaiue Value ; Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2020 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
Land: 1,119,400 1,119,400
{mprovements 4,349,500 4,394,100 _
Total: 5,468,900 5,513,500 5,483,767 5,498,633
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer [nformation
Selier: COLONIAL STOLLER PARTNERSHIP Date: 02/12/2004 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /19598/ 00093 Deed?2:
Seller: COLONIAL STOLLER PARTNERSHIP Date: 06/29/1989 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /08214/ 00267 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedt: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2020 07101/2021
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00[0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

hitps://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx



9/30/2020 Panelist List

Panelist List

Name Email address

Donna Mignon

(Alternate Host) dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov  1-

m& ?n:tye allitv;:!:‘) hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov 1-

.. <  AbertScholz ascholz@lenstoler.com 1-
‘:i,;: ~ David Karceski dhkarceski@v;nable.com 1-
Doanh Dick Matz dmatz@cmrengineers.com 1-
" Drew Robinson carobinson@venable.com 1-
-  Lorette Fiore Ifiore@pattisonsign.com 1-
3\”/ Maira Zaheer mzaheer@pattisonsign.com 1-
Paul Mayhew pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov 1-

Shelley Bereznicki sbereznicki@pattisonsign.com 1-

Phone number Time Zone

OK
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Debra Wile!

From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 12:47 PM

To: Debra Wiley

Cc: Donna Mignon

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

'mated*from a:foniBaltimoreiCo
ening:: attachments o

T m‘»CAB"' sinson@veriable.comig
e-clickirig' and use: cautior

Govemment -OrTiGH: BCPLe 13l

R

Debbie,

Thanks, but he cannot locate it. ! asked the speakers to save the email shortly after it was received and today | gave
them the date and time it came hut no luck. Is it possibie to have it resent? Thanks.

Drew

From: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 12:32 PM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARcbinson@Venabie.com>

Cc: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Caution: External Email

Drew,

Please tell him to check junk or spam email. The email weould be coming from rﬁy name at the county address and it was
delivered on September 9%,

Thanks.

From: Robinson, Drew <CARocbinson@Venable.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 12:21 PM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venable.com>
Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

CAUTION: This message from CARobinson@veériable.com originated: fram a non'Baitimore County Goverririent:or non:BCPL éntdil' *
system. Hover:over:any; links before:clicking:and:use caution opening ttachmerits.

Debbie,
Please alsc send one to Albert Scholz, who cannot locate his invite:

Albert Scholz
AScholz@lenstoler.com




| apc'nlogize for the redundancy.

Drew

From: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 12:19 PM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Cc: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: FW: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Caution: External Email

Hi Drew,

In reference to the abave matter, 4 of the 6 speakers listed from your email were previously forwarded WebEx
invitations. | will send new invites to Lorette Fiore and Shelley Bereznicki.

Thanks.

From: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 12:15 PM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: FW: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

See Below from Drew,
Thank you

From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venabie.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 12:08 PM

To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

CAUTION:. This message fiam CARobinson@venable;com originated:from:a non: BaltlmorethJunty Govemment ele ncmBCPL emallf
systern: Hover over 4ny links:bafore clicking:and:use caltionsopening:attachments: , . ! : '

Thank youl

From: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 12:07 PM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARcbinson@Venable.com>

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Caution: External Email

Hi Drew,
| did not create this webex, Debbie did, so | will have her invite the below. Thank you.



From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 12:02 PM

To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venabie.com>

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

CAUTIGN* Thlsmessage from CARoblnson@venable com onglnatedfﬁom

aa_‘non;BaItlmore County« Guuemment or: non; BGPL ematl:‘ .

Donna,

We just received the final exhibit and | will send them over after this email. There’s only 5 so it should be easy to
transfer.

We had to add some speakers for the hearing due to turnover, so couid you please (re)send invites to the following:

Lorette Fiore
ifiore @ pattisonsign.com

Albert Scholz
AScholz@lenstoler.com

Shelley Bereznicki
sbereznicki@pattisonsign.com

David Karceski

dhkarceski@venable.com

Drew Robinson
carobinson@venable.com

Dick Matz
dmatz@cmrengineers.com

Thanks,

Drew

From: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baitimorecountymd,goy>

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 1:10 PM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Caution: External Email

You are welcome. Have a great day.

From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>
Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 1:08 PM




To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

CAUTION Thls message from CARoblnson@vanable com. onglnat' *from a:nan; Balhmore County Go\remment ar non BCPL em b
system Hover over, anwlinks beforé:clicking:and’tse:caution:gpenin at’tachmentsv TIEL LR

Thank you Donna!

From: Donna Mignon <dmighon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 1:06 PM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Cc: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Caution: External Email

Hi Drew,
| spoke to ALJ Mayhew and he indicated that was fine. Please make sure we have them by Wednesday.

Thank you.

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 12:59 PM

To: 'Robinson, Drew' <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Cc: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimerecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Drew, | have forwarded your email to AU Mayhew and | am waiting to hear from him. Thank you.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>
Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 12:51 PM
To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venable.com>
Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

CAUTION: This message from-CARebinscn@venable.com originatedifrom.z afion Baltimore: Countnyovemment or non BCPL- emai
systems Haver over: any@hnks*before ‘clicking:and: use; cadtion:opening. attachments T A i

Donna,



Good afternoon. Due to the Yom Kippur holiday today we foresee issues with getting our exhibits submitted by the
deadline of 1:30pm tomorrow. Therefore, we'd like to request a one day extension to push the exhibit submission
deadline to Wednesday, September 30'" at 1:30pm. Please let us know if this is possible — thanks.

Drew

From: Donna Mignon <dmighon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 10:57 AM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARohinson@Venable.com>

Subject: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Caution: External Email

Good Morning Drew,
| am working on the webex hearing files this week and just a reminder we need the exhibits emailed to us 48 hours prior
to the hearing date.

Thank you. Have a great day.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baitimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868
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:] Y Practice social distancing and
wear a mask in public places.
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply
transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

3



1

A

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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9/30/2020

.F.’anelist List

Name Email address

Donna Mignon

(Alternate Host) dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov

Panelist List

Phone number Time Zone

1-

Henry Ayakwah ; )
(Alternate Host) hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov 1
Albert Scholz ascholz@lenstoler.com

David Karceski dhkarceski@venable.com

Dick Matz dmatz@cmrengineers.com
Drew Robinson  carobinson@venable.com
a / Lorette Fiore Ifiore@pattisonsign.com
Maira Zaheer mzaheer@pattisonsign.com
Paul Mayhew pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov

.~ Shelley Bereznicki sbereznicki@pattisonsign.com

o

X

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/ec3300/eventcenter/scheduler/attendeeAction.do?attendee Type=Panelist&conflD=171907472702841442&siteu. ..

I%Q_Q’Qllghy'\
(D‘f
(129

Language Locale

New York Time English

New York Time English

New York Time English
New York Time English
New York Time English
New York Time English
New York Time English
New York Time English
New York Time English
New York Time English

u.s.

u.s.

u.s.
U.S.

u.s.

u.s.
u.s.
u.s.
u.s.
u.s.

1



9/30/2020 ’ Panalist List

.' F"anelist List

Name Email address Phone number Time Zone Language: Locale
?;:tr:e ':ﬁ ahtd‘;gﬂggt) dmignon@paitimorecountymd.gov  1- New York Time English u.s.
Menry Ayakwah |\ wah@baltimorecountymd.gov 1- New York Time English  U.S.
(Alternate Host)

Albert Scholz  ascholz@lenstoler.com 1- New York Time English u.s.
David Karceski dhkarceski@venable.com 1- New York Time English U.s.
Dick Matz dmatz@cmrengineers.com 1- New York Time English u.s.
Drew Robinson carobinson@venable.com 1- New York Time English u.s.
Maira Zaheer  mzaheer@pattisonsign.com 1- New York Time English u.s,
Paul Mayhew  pmayhew@baitimorecountymd.gov 1- New York Time English u.s.

hitps://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/ec3300/eventcanter/scheduler/attendeeAction.do?attendee Type=Panelist&conflD=171807472702841442&siteu... 1/1



‘ Don'na Mignon 71199-5 - Ol| {’H

From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 12:02 PM

To: Donna Mignon

Cc: Karceski, David H.

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.
CAUTION:

'system. Hover aver any lin

Donna,

We just received the final exhibit and | will send them over after this email. There’s only 5 so it should be easy to
transfer.

We had to add some speakers for the hearing due to turnover, so could you please (re)send invites to the following:

Lorette Fiore
Ifiore@pattisonsign.com

Albert Scholz /

AScholz@lenstoler.com

Shelley Bereznicki
shereznicki@pattisonsign.com

David Karceski /

dhkarceski@venable.com

Drew Robinson /
carobinson@venable.com

Dick Matz /

dmatz@cmrengineers.com

Thanks,

Drew

From: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 1:10 PM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Caution: External Email

You are welcome. Have a great day.



»

From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>
Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 1:08 PM

To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: Debra Wiley <dwiley@balitimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Thank you Donnal

From: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 1:06 PM

To: Robinsen, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Cc: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Caution: External Email

Hi Drew,

| spoke to ALJ Mayhew and he indicated that was fine. Please make sure we have them by Wednesday.

Thank you. .

From: Donna Mighon
Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 12:59 PM
To: 'Robinson, Drew' <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Cc: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Drew, | have forwarded your email to ALl Mayhew and | am waiting to hear from him.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

Thank you.

‘From: Robinson, Drew <CARcbinson@Venable.com>
Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 12:51 PM

To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venable.com>

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m,




Donna,

\‘.

Good afternoon. Due to the Yom Kippur holiday today we foresee issues with getting our exhibits submitted by the
deadline of 1:30pm tomarrow, Therefore, we'd like to request a one day extensicn to push the exhibit submission
deadline to Wednesday, September 30' at 1:30pm. Please let us know if this is possible — thanks.

Drew

From: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 10:57 AM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Subject: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Caution: External Email

Good Morning Drew,

I am warking on the webex hearing files this week and just a reminder we need the exhibits emailed to us 48 hours prior
to the hearing date.

Thank you. Have a great day.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

CONNECT WiTH BALTIMORE COUNTY

OYEoOomn
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e e ok ok sk o e ofe e she 236 ok ok ohe e o sk e ofe e ole e ol ol ol ok sk sk ok s ok e sk o s ol ok s ok i ol sk sl ok o ol ol sk skl e ol ok o sl ol o sl ek skl sl o ook ek

This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete. the messdge without copying or disclosing it.
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Donna Mignon ' '

From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venabie.com>

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 12:51 PM

To: Donna Mignon

Cc: Karceski, David H.

Subject: RE: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020-at 1:30 p.m.

Donna,
Good afternoon. Due to the Yom Kippur holiday today we foresee issues with getting cur exhibits submitted by the
deadline of 1:30pm tomarrow. Therefore, we'd like to request a one day.extension to push the exhibit submlssmn

deadline to Wednesday, September 30 at 1:30pm. Please let us know if this is possible — thanks.,

Drew IS

From: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020-10:57 AM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARcbinson@Venable.com> ;o
Subject: 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road - Hearing 10/1/2020 at 1:30 p.m. "

Caution: External Email

Good Morning Drew, -
I am waorking on the webex hearing files this week and just a reminder we need the exhibits emailed to us 48 hours pnor :
to the hearing date. -

Thank you. Have a great day.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

i1} Practice social distancing and
* wear a mask in public places.
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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Donna Mig non

From: Peoples Counsel

Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 1:.02 PM

To: Paul Mayhew; Administrative Hearings

Cc: Karceski, David H.; Rosenblatt, Adam M.; Debra Wiley; Donna Mignon; 'mpierce’
@aol.com’; 'George Harman'

Subject: Ltr to Mayhew Colonial Stoler - 11309 Rmsterstown Rd - Case No. 2020-117-SPHA

Attachments: Ltr to Mayhew Colonial Stoler 11309 Reisterstown Rd with Attachments -Case No

2020-117-SPHA pdf; Colonial Stoler Opinions - Case No 2017-023-SPHA.pdf

Judge Mayhew:

Attached for filing is a letter from our office relating to the above-mentioned case.

Given that hearings are held remotely, in the event you may not have the prior Orders, we provide the foilowing to you.
- Opinion and Order by Judge Beverungen dated September 29, 2016. {Denied)

- Order on Motion for Reconsideration by Judge Beverungen dated October 14, 2016. (Denied)

- Opinion (unanimous} of the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County dated June 9, 2017, (Denied)

- Order of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County by Judge H. Patrick Stringer dated January 19, 2018. {Denial of the
CBA affirmed)

Thank you for your consideration.

Rebecca Wheatley, Legal Secretary
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 204
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 887-2188 Office




Baltimore County, Maryland
QFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Jefferson Building.
105 West Chesiapeake Avenue, Room:204
Towson, Marylaind 21204

410-887:2188
Fax; 410-823-4236
PETER: MAX ZIMMERMAN ) o Cﬁ;ﬂﬂ;ﬁ sI Danétso .
Peaple's Cougsel . e - eputy People’s Counse
s e Septeniber 22,2020 .

SENT VIA EMAIL. ;

Paul M. Mayhew, Managing. Administrative Law: hidge:
The Jefferson Building

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Colonial Stoler

11309 and 11311 Reisterstown Road.
Case No. 2020-117-SPHA

Dear Judge Mayhew,

A h_'earilj_gf'is scheduled in the aforementioned case on Qctober 1, 2020, Qur oftice
feels compelled to piesent our position to the Administrative Law Judge in the
aforementioned case; having litigated the same sign for the same petitioner lessthan 3 years
ago. Moreover; the Deépartment of Planning fecognized the prior case in 2017 for a
freestanding sign by the same Petitioner at'the same location. Planning rightly deferred to
the ALJ on this legal issue, We respectfully wish to convey our poesition on res judicata
atid vatiance law. ”

The petitioner, Colonial Stoler LLC, filed a special hearing petition in 2017 forthe
free stariding sign that is the subject'of 4 special hearing and a variance, petition in this case.
In 2017 Petitioner claimed. the- area did not exceed the perimeter around the word Lexus

* although the face.of the sign measured 225 square feet. Petitioner contended the iritégral
color and desigh of a Lexus key fob within the drea should not be considered as-part of the
sign’s size limitation of 50 square feet under BCZR 450.6 (g). (See aftached BCZR page
4:189).

The specidl hearing relief in the 2017 case was denied by the ALJ, dénied on
reconsideration by the ALJ, denied by the CBA 4nd affitmed by the CC. The opinions
rejected Petitioner’s claim that the:design is excluded from the definition of area in BEZR




‘Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law<Judge
‘September 22, 2020
Page 2

450. The CBA denied the variances and held the site-was not-unique and the'deqfs-ien was
‘upheld in the Citcuit Court,

The Circuit Court Order was issuéd Januaiy 19, 2018, Just twe years and 4 months
Tatér Petitioner has retimed for relief for thie same sign and virtually-the same relief. ‘This.
is'a blatant case of res judicata.

The.2017 Pétition requested the following:
“Variance Request —Section 450.4 Attachment 1 #5(g) -
To request a-variance permitting a sign of 225 sq.ft. in licu of the’50 sq.ft. permitted
by Sec. 4504 of,

Special Heating

Inthe alternative, permitting a sign-of 45 sq. ft. in liew of the'225 sq. fi. under the
County's interpretation of the required area including the entire: structure, which is the-
subject of the requested Special Hearing, as set forth herein”

The cutrent Petition states:

“]. B.C.Z.R Section 450:4 (Table.of Sign Regulations) 5(a) to allow three enterprise signs
on one facade in lieu of the permitted three entelpnse signs, with no'more thian two on a
single facade:(Sigh B,C D)

2. 'Variance from B.C.ZR Section 450.4 {Table of Slgn Regulations) 3(a) to allow a
directional sign with a sign atea/face of26 square'feet in lievi of the permitted 8 squate feet,

(Sign A).

3. Vardance from B.C.ZR Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regilatiofis) 5(g) to allow a
freestanding enterprise-sign- with a sign area/face-of 144 square feet and a height.of 19 feet
m liew of the permitted 50 square feet and 25 feet in height, if necessary (Sign E).”

. —

“Variance #3 and the Special Hearing pertain to the same freestanding;sign as in the
2017 case and are barred by- res fudzcara Varlance #1 and #2 require a finding of
uniqueriess-and practical difficulty. The 2017 opinions held the site is hot unique for sign
relief; thus barring variance relief in the instant case,

‘The sign illustrations-are attached. Clearly, it is the same sign in terms of logo,
language; color. ‘Under BCZR the sign still exceeds-the area. requirements. Petitioner is Just
taking another stab at securing Zoning, approval despite 4 final otder detiying the same sigi
this is exactly what res judicata prohibits and is the purpose of this long standing legal
principle.
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“The law, in dispensing even-handed justice to all, Fas wisely taken care “Ut sif

Jinis litium, ™ and if matters, which heve.been once solemnly.decided, could be again drawn

into comroversy, there would be no end of litigation. My. Greenleaf has happily said,

“Justice requires that every cause be once fairly and zmpartzally tried; ‘but the publzc

- tranquilily demands that having been once sa tried, all liigation of that question and

between the same patties should be closed foréver.” MeKinzie v. Baltimore: & O.R. Co.
28 Md..161, 168 (1863).

Ttis-well- settled that res judicdta applies to administrative cases, including zoning
matters: Batson v. Shiflett 325 Md.684 (1992). Whittle v. Board of Zoning' Appeals of
Baltimore County 211 Md. 36(1956). Mor¢ recently, and to-the.point in the instant case,
Jiidge Meredith in CSA’s Seminary v. Dulaney Valley 192 Md. App. 719, 732 (2010) held
that the legal theory to:suppotta parkmg variance advanced in the second case . . . cotild
have: beeri advanced in the first case.” The CSA deniéd. all relief requested in the second
case based on res judicata.

Likewise heie Petitioner seeks to ciréumvent the plain language of the area
definition and the 50 sq. foot limit on freestanding signs for new car dealers with yet
another bogus theory as sinilarly vaciious as the 2017 case. The Petitioner is- basing
.approval on the same theory — enly the written word should be the measuting barometer
and not anything else within-the four corners of the sign area. How many times must we
be faced with these petitions claiming yet another reason to permit 2 clearly illegal sign?

The'sign legislation in BCZR 450 is paiticularly detailed, both in the definitions and
the chart. There is no ambiguity. Moteover, the County Council specifically included
demgn, symbols; and color-scheme.as part.of the message. in determining the sign’s size. If
these factors are to be excluded as Petitioner again proposes it is up to. the legislature, not
the parties and, rGSpeotfully, not the Administrative Judge (s): But gwen that many, if not
most, establishments incorporate symbols, color schemes, logos in lieu of werds for
branding and advértiserfients, it is only reasonable that such features should be part of the
sign face; otherwise a ‘s\i_.ze limitation is meaningless,

An agency may fiot bypass or tsutp 2 leglslamve prescription. The Court of
Specml Appeals recently reiterated in Montgomery County'v. Rios 244 Md..App. 629,
639 (2020):

. the Commission's regulations ‘cannot override the plain meaning of the: statute or
extend its  provisions beyond the  clear import of the language
eriployed:” quoting Vest v. Giant Food Storés, Inc.,.329 Md. 461, 476, 620 A.2d 340 (19

93)).” \
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The legislature has wide discretion to make judgments and draw lines. Lonaconing
Trap Club v. Maryland Department of Environment 410 Md. 326 (2009). The law must be
implemented as written and intended, with the legislature available to make modifications
in any direction. We are dealing with legislation and the rule of law.

It is up to legislative judgment and prerogative whether to éxpand or contract the
permitted sign sizes and particulars of measurement. If the County Council wishes to
amend the sign regulation, it may do so. They have not done it.

Robert Bolt gave voice to Thomas More in Man For All Seasons (1960), the focus
must be on what is legal, not what a property owner or developer happens to think is
“right,” a very elusive and subjective inquiry.

On the variances, in its June 9, 2017 Opinion, the CBA stated on page 5: “A basic
requirement is that the proponent of the variance demonstrate that the lot is unique and the
“uniqueness” creates a practical difficulty in the use of the lot without the grant of a
variance. In this matter, there is absolutely nothing about Stoler’s lot that makes it unique.”
(emphasis added). There has been no change or alternation at the site, let alone any change
meeting the uniqueness standards under Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995) and
BCZR 307.1.

For these reasons the Petition for Variances and the Petition for Special Hearing
must be denied.

‘Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

(b bl
Carole S Demi

Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

ce:  David Karceski, Esquire, Attorney for Petitioners, sent via email
Adam Rosenblatt, Esquire, Attorney for Petitioners, sent via email
George Harmon, sent via email
Michael Pearce, sent via email
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Permit Maximum Maximum ) Additignal
Class Structural Type Zone or Use Reguired AreafFace | No./Premises Height Ifumination Limitations
(d) Wall-mounted; |On multi-tenant Use Two tiines Entity with  [Not Yes, butin  |{In C.B,, area shall not ex-
canopy office, retail or in- the length of |separate exte- | applicable C.B. only seed 100 square feet. Can-
= dustrial building, the wall con- |rior customer when use to [ opy signs may extend 2Yz
ACCESSOLY 10 sepa- taining the |entrance may which sign is | feet abave the face of the
raie commercizl exterioren- |erecione accessory is  [canopy. A canopy siF;n may
entity with exterior trance znd | canopy and open extend more than 2¥a feet
customer entrance defining the |one wall- with a finding by the Di-
space occu-  mounted sign rector of Planning that all
pied by the components of the sign are
separate compatible with the archi-
commercial tectural elements of the
entity - building.
ENTERPRISE, (contin-  {(¢) Service station | Fuel service station {Use 25.square Six Not - Yes Permanent signage under
ued) canopy feet per can- applicable the canopy on pumps or
Opy sign supports shall not be
counted towards the can-
opy, freestanding or wall-
mounted signaﬁe limits.
Except for windows, com-
mercial special events signs
shall not be permitted on
the premises.
(f) Freestanding Order board, ancil- |Use 50 square TFwo 6 feet Yes Location according to ap-
wall-mounted; pro- |lary to drive- feet per order proved development plan
jecting through lanes for board :
Eieckup of food and
VETAges
(g) Freestanding Accessary to new or |Use 50 square One for each |25 fest Yes A new motor vehicle deal-
used vehicle dealer- feet, Each franchise ership may display ene sign
ship sighmay be |agreement not to exceed 50 square
increased to | held by the feet.
. 75 square dealership
feet if com-
bined on the
same stric-
ture. Total
sign area on
. |anyons
structure not
to exceed 300
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
(11311 Reisterstown Road) * QFFICE OF
4th Election District
2" Council District I ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Colomial Stoler, LLC
Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner ‘ :
* Case No. 2017-0023-SPHA
E] E * * ] * ¥ E
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Sﬁecial Hearing and Variar.;ce_ filed on behalf of Colonial Stoler, LLC, legal owner
(“Petitioner”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to permit a sign of 45 sq. ft. in lieu of the 225 sq. ft. as determined
ﬁnder the County’s interpretation of the required area which includes the entire structure. In the
alternative, a Petition for Variance seeks to permit a sign of 225 sq. fi. in lieu of the 50 sq. ft.
permitted. A site plan was mgrked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

A‘ppearing at the public hearing in support of the requests \;vere Barry Stoler and Mitchell
-Kellman. Marvin I. Singer, Esq. represented the Petitioner. George Harmon, on behalf of the
Reisterstown-Owings Mills-Glyndon Coordinating Council, opposed the request. The Petition .
was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. A
substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the Burean of
Dcvelopmeﬁt Plans Review (DPR), concerning Ignt.;nscaping and lighting requirements.

The subject prdperty is 4.085 acres in size and is zoned BR. A Lexus automobile

dealexship (“Len Stoler Lexus™) is operated at the property. Counsel indicated the manufacturer




has adopted new branding and logos, and that the applicable agreements require franchisees to

install new signage at the dealership.

'SPECIAL HEARING .

Petitioner’s counsel and Mr. Kellman met with County zoning staff to discuss the petition.
The County determined - - in keeping’;;vith its long-standing policy - - the sign area included the
entire 9' x| 25! structure showii on the plan. Petitioner contends the sign atea should only include
the approximate 45 sq. ft. rectangle containing the “Lexus” script and logo, and the special
hearing request seeks confirmation of this interpretation. ‘

The resolution of this issue involves several definitions found in the sign regulations,
including: “area,” “face,” “message,” and “sign.” B.C.ZR. §450.3. The deterpﬂnaﬁon ofasign’s
“area” involves drawing -a rectangle around the “face” of the sign. The face is the flat surface
containing the “message of the sign.” Under the Regulations the “message™ includes not only
““written ‘words” and “symbols,” but.also “colors, illumination or theme comprising the face of a
sign.” According to Mr. Kellman, County staff believed the. color, design and theme of the sign
were integral to the message it delivered; i.e., the “Lexus” brand. |

While th_gre are reasonable arguments on both sides, I believe under Maryland law I am
obliged to defer to the zoning staff’s long-standing interpretation of the .sign regulations. Mr.
Kellman cgnﬁrmed the calculation of the sign area in this.case was consistent with'the agency’s
procedure and determination in similar cases. As Maryland’s highest court has held, the
“interpretation -of a statute by the agency charged with its administration is entitled to great
deference, especially when the interpretation has been applied consistently and for a dong period

of time.” BGE v. Public Service Comm’n., 305-Md. 145, 161 (1986).



VARIANCE
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it untike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity mmst
necessitate variance relief: and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

‘While the dimensions of ;che property are somewhat irregular, the site does not have any truly
inherent characteristics (i.e., size, shape, topography, etc.) that would render it unique under
Maryland law. The petitioner must establish the property is unique or peculiar in a way that is
unlike other properties in the neighborhood. In a contested case requiring a rigorous application
of the variance standard, the petitioner faces an uphill battle. In fact, I was unable to locate a
Maryland appeliate court opinion from. the last twenty years which upheld the grant of a variance.
Under Maryland law, variances shc_:uld be granted “sparing'ly” since it is “an authorization for

. [that] ...which is prohibited by a zoning ordinance.” Cromwell, 102 Md. App. at 699.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 29' day of September, 2016, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to permit a sign of 45 sq. ft. in lieu of the .225 sq. ft. under the
County’s interpretation of the required area which includes the entire structure, be and is hereby
DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the petition for variance to permit a sign of 225 sq. ft. in lien

of the 50 sq. fi. permitted, be and is hereby DENIED.




Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

[Ps bz

JOHN E,BEVERUNGEN
. Administrative Law Judge
JEB/sln for Baltimore County
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IN RE: PETITIONS IFOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
(11311 Reisterstown Road) o OFFICE OF
4th Blection District : :
2™ Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Colonial Stoler, LL.C :
Owner L FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitionér
* . Case No. 2017-0023-SPHA
A % # * ” & * *

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
Petitioner in the above. cage sought variance and special hearing relief in connection with
aproposed freestanding sign at a Lexus automobile dealership. Both requests were denied in an
Order dated September 29, 2016. Petitioner seeks reconsideraﬁ.cm of the ruling on the petition
for special hearing, which ﬁertains to the calculation of the sign area.

Petitioner’s primary érgument is that the Administrative Law Judge should not defer to the
zoning office’s interpretation of th¢ regulations concerning the “‘area™ of a sign. Petitioner’s
expert agreed the zoning office adhered in this case to its longstanding pattern and practice in
calculating the sign area. The zoning office determined the entire face of the sign (rather than
just the 45 sq. ft. rectangle containiné the “Lexus™ lettering and logo) must be included in the
area calculation since the color and design of the structure constituted part o.f the sign’s message.

Petitioner contends this. interpretation disregards “exclusion A” found in the definition of
“area” at B.C.Z.R. § 450.3, I respectfully disagree., That provision would exclude from the
calculation any support structures or features which *“are not part of the message of the sign.” Id.

(emphasis added). For example, a structural support pole on which a sign was located would not

be included in the area calculation. But the zoning office here determined the color and design




of the sign face was integral to the message (i.e., “Lexus™) and so should be part of the sign

“ 2”2

area.
The Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual, at p. 4-69.9 (a copy of which is attached
heréto), Example 5, shows how the area of 2 Volvo automobile dealership sign is calculated, and
[ believe the zo;ling office’s interpretation is consistent with this example.
WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this ﬁ: day of October, 2016, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Motion for Reconsideration be and is Hefeby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(SR

JOHN ¥. BEVERUNGEN
Admlmstratwe Law Judge

JEB/sIn . for Baltimore County




FONING COMMISSIONER'S POLICY HMANUAL STGHS

TABLE-DEFINITION OF COLUMNS- The following table specifies the allawable
comblinations of sign clssses and sign types, along with locaticnal, dimensional and
abher partinent cond{tions, as follows:

Column:
A Class ~ Refers to the overall purpose and deneral character of the
entire sign.

B. Structural Type - Identifies the structural type(s) that may he used to
display signs of the given class, subject to the requirements in the
succeeding columns. (See definitions of types on Page 4.)

c. Zone or Use - Defines the zone{s) wherein siuns of the class and type
combinakion(s) may be displayed. 1In certain cases, the permisszibility is
granted for a sign in conjunction with a particular type of land use, as
ldentified in this colum; in whichever zene(s) such use is permitted.

D. Permit Reguired - A "Bldg." enkry indicates that a Building Permit must
be cbtained for each sign. A "Hone" entry indicates that a Bullding
Permlt 1g pot required, provided that the slgp complies with all other
applicable provisions aof these Regulations. An "8g" indicates that each
such sign 1s permitted only as a Special Exceptlion wse authorized pursuant
to Sectlon 502. A "Use" entry indicstes thak m permit pursuant to Section
500.4 muat be obtained for each such sign.

If the proposed sign(s} will be accessory to a structure, use or
development that otherwise is required to cbtain a building or use permit
or development approval, all pertinent infurmation regarding the sign(s)
must be included as part of the otherwise-resquired application{s).

E. Maximum Brea or Facs - Defines the maximum number of square feet, or the
rule for calculating the maximum number, that may be included within the
face of any single permitted sign of the given class, regardless of the
type; the number is not to be interpreted as a separate limit for each
type identified in Column B, but the maximum area may be divided among
more than one sign to the extent permitted in Column F. Subject to the
limit in Column F regarding the maximum number of signs, compliance with
the maximum ares is determined by the Following rules:
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
COLONIAL STOLER, LLC -LEGAL OWNERS

AND PETITIONERS FOR SPECIAL HEARING  * BOARD OF APPEALS
AND VARIANCE FOR THE PROPERTY

LOCATED AT 11311 REISTERSTOWNROAD  * OF

4™ ELECTION DISTRICT *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
2MP COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
* CASE NO. 17-023-SPHA
* * * % * % * * * * e * X
OPINION

This matter comes before the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County (the “Board”) as a
de novo appeal from an original hearing before Administrative Law Judge John E. Beverungen.
The Petitioner (hereinafter “Stoler”) seeks permission to replace its sign at its Lexus dealership on
Reisterstown Road. As an initial matter, Stoler sought a ruling that the definition of sign size in
the BCZR means that its proposed new sign is permitted by 1';1ght. Assuming, however, that the
proposed sign is not permitted by right under the current regulations, Stoler alternatively seeks a
variance from the zoning regulations to allow the construction of its proposed sign. Judge
1 Beverungen found that the County’s standing interpretation of the definitions of “area”, “face”,
“message”, and “sign” in BCZR § 450.3 precludes the Stoler sign. In addition, he found that
Stoler’s request for a variance does not meet the requirements un.der Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.
App. 691 (1995). Stoler thereafter noted a timely appeal to the Board of Appeals.

A de novo hearing before the Board was held on January 19, 2017. As an initial matter,
Stoler sought to amend its request for a variance to include a request for a variance for its present
sign, which is much smaller than Stoler’s proposed new sign, but which is presently
nonconforming. People’s Counsel objected on procedural grounds. We determined that Stoler’s

amended request for variance relief is simply a “lesser included” version of its original variance
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request. As such, we held that it is not the kind of amendment which constitutes a substantive
change, requiring separate notice, petition, and hearing at the ALJ level. See e.g. McLean v. Soley,
270 Md. 208 (1973). Accordingly, we allowed Stoler to pursue its additional variance request at
the Board of Appeals level,

Stoler’s counsel made an excellent presentation, and if this were simply a matter of
aesthetics, the Board would rule in Stoler’s favor. Further, as Stoler’s counsel pointed out, there
are 2 number of automobile dealership signs on Reisterstown Road which are similar in size and
appearance to the sign Stoler seeks in this case, lending a level of equitable appeal to Stoler’s
position. Nonetheless, the Board believes that the law clearly requires it to rule against Stoler on
all three substantive grounds for relief sought in its Petition.

Stoler called two witnesses, Mitchell Kellman and Michael Meagher. Mr. Kellman is
Director of Zoning Services for Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc, an entity which provides support
services to businesses seeking zoning relief. In brief, Mr. Kellman established that the present
Lexus sign was erected in 1992. It stands 27 feet high and: under the prevailing size definition in
the BCZR, it is 70 square feet. Today’s zoning requirements limit such signs to 50 square feet.
BCZR § 450.5(g). Because the zoning requirements limiting the size of signs, like Stoler’s, to 50
square feet came into effect in 1997, the Stoler sign was pre-existing and nonconforming. The
BCZR provides a 15-year grace period for businesses to bring their signs into compliance. Since
Stoler erected its sign in 1992, it has not altered the sign, and the BCZR grace period expired in
2012.

In his testimony, Mr. Kellman described Stoler’s proposed new sign. It is to be a large
solid structure in the shape of the Lexus device used in the automobile in place of the ignition key

(hereinafter referred to as “key”). The proposed “key sign” is 25 ft. high and 9 ft. wide, amounting
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to 225 square feet. In the middle of the proposed key sign, in white letters, is to be the word
“Lexus”. If one were to draw a perimeter around the portion of the sign that contained only _the
word “Lexus”, the area inside that perimeter would be 45 square feet. Later testimony by Mr.
Meagher, the general manager of the Stoler dealership on Reisterstown Road, established that this
key shape is, in effect, a Lexus icon or insignia and the branding symbol by which Stoler’s
customers, and any possible Lexus customer nationwide, could identify this, or any, Lexus
dealership.
The BCZR § 450.3 defines the “area” of sign as “[t]he number of square feet within the
perimeter of one contiguous rectangle énclosing the face of the sign”, The definition further states
- that the “area” is “. . . differentiated from the strﬁcture supporting it or upon which it is erected.”
The “face” is the flat surface “within a continuous perimeter enclosing the outer limits of the
message of asign.” The sign’s message is “[a] communication, statement or display of information
or ideas through written words, letters, numerals, images, illumination or theme comprising the
face of the sign”. The definition further indicates that the message is “distinguishable” from the
structure and the supporting apparatus of the sign. Finélly, for our purposes, a “sign” is “[alny
structure or other object, or part thereof, which displays any word, illustration, decoration or other
symbolic represeﬁtation which: A. Is used or intended tt; inform, advertise or otherwise attract
attention or convey a ﬁessage regarding a . , . commercial. . . place. . .”
Clearly, the entirety of proposed structure is a “sign.” More to the point, under the County
interpretation, the proposed new sign would be 225 square feet instead of the permitted 50 square
feet, because, in this instance, the entire structure itself is the “message”. The entire sign is in the

symbolic shape of a Lexus key. It is the icon by which Lexus is to be identified fationwide. As
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such, in this instance, the “face” and the “message” are the same. Thus, according to the County, \
the new sign was not permitted.

Stoler argued that only the word Lexus on this new sign was the “message”. An imaginary
perimeter could be drawn around that word, and the area inside that perimeter is only 45 square
feet. Thus, accordiﬁg to Stoler, its proposed sign is permitted by right because it is less than the
50 square feet maximum allowed by law. According to Stoler, the balance of the edifice —namely,
'the Lexus key-shaped object upon which the word “Lexus” was imposed — was simply a
“supportive element” without message content or méaning.

Stoler’s position is incorrect. The testimony from Stoler’s own witnesses established,
without question, that the entire piece was intentionally shaped like the Lexus key so that the sign
in its entirety would be, and become, the symbolic representation of the Lexus brand. There is,
according to the testimony, a nationwide Lexus effort to make the shape of this entire sign into a
symbolic representation of the Lexus brand. On this issue, Mr. Meagher stated: “[The sign’s

- purpose is] the branding. .. There is a difference between advertising and branding . . . The car key
that you get is that sign...” This testimony established that under any definition of area, face, and
message, the entire Lexus sign — in the shape of the Lexus key — is the message; it is the symbol
being communicated. Thus, the testim.ony established beyond all doubt that the entire edifice is
the sign, and not simply the small area created by a perimeter around the word Lexus. As a result,
any claim that there is ambiguity in the definition of “area”, “size”, “message” or the application
of those definitions is itrelevant. Even if one were to accept the Stoler interpretation on the critical
definitions — and this Board does not — the proposed sign is unpermitted because, as established
factually by the Stoler testimony, the entire edifice is the message rather than it being a supporting

structure for the single word “Lexus”.
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As an alternative, Stoler has requested a variance that would permit construction of the
sign. Again, if this were solely a question of aesthetics, the Board would happily grant a variance,
Unfortunately, the Board is required to apply the variance principles as stated in Cromwell v, Ward,
102 Md. App. 691 (1995) and codified in BCZR § 307.1. A basic requirement is that the proponent
of the variance demonstrate that the lot is unique and the “uniqueness” creates a practical difficulty
in the use of the lot without the grant of a variance. In this matter, there is absolutely nothing about
Stoler’s lot that makes it unique. Further, the testimony established that Stoler’s customers have
had no difficulty in finding the Stoler Lexus dealership and there has been no apparent impediment
to its business (even if financial hardship could satisfy the practical difficulty requirement, which,
under Cromwell, it cannot). See Cromwell, 102 Md. App. at 703-2]1. The Board thus concludes
that Stoler has failed to carry its burden of proof to show uniqueness and practical difficulty that
are requirements for variance relief.

Finally, as indicated above, Stoler has requested a more limited variance for its present
sign. This variance would allow for Stoler to continue to use a sign, as it has since 1992, which
is 70 square fect in size, rather than the permitted 50 square feet, and which is 27 féet high in lieu
of the permitted 25 foot height. Again, however, Stoler cannot show that its site is unique and that
that uniqueness causes a practical difficulty, as required under Cromwell. Accordingly, the

amended request for a variance must also be denied.




In the Matfer of Colonial Stoler, LLC/17-023-SPHA

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS 2 % day of L:mf, , 2017 by the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County . '

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to BCZR § 500.7 to permit a
sign of 45 square feet in lieu of the 225 square feet as determined by the County is hereby
DENIED; and it is further

ORDERED that tﬁe Petition for Variance to permit erection of the aforementioned 225
square feet sign in lien of the 50 square feet permitted is DENIED; and it is further

ORDERED that the oral amendment requesting a Variance to permit a sign that is 70
square feet in lieu of the permitted 50 square feet and that is 27 feet high in lieu of the 25 feet
permitted, is DENIED,

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-20;
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

A\t~

Jakpes'H. West, Panel Chairman

e




PETITION OF COLONIAL STOLER, LLC *
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE

DECISION OF THE BOARD OF *
APPEALS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

*

" 7IN THE MATTER OF COLONIAL SOLERLLC

4t Election District, *
2nd Councilmanic District

Case No. 2017-023 SPHA
Before the County Board of Appeals *

* * * * o L

i ¥
ORDER

IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT

FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case:03-C-17-006561

* * * *

. This matter came before the Court for a hearing on the Pefition for Judicial

Review filed by Colonial Stoler, LLC, Petitioner. Upon consideration of the record, the

Petitioner's Memorandum in Support of Petition for Judicial Review, and arguments of

Counsel, for the reasons stated on the record in open court, it is this _{ ? day of

January, 2018, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, hereby

ORDERED, that the Order of the Board of Appeals of Baitimore County dated June

A

9, 2017 is AFFIRMED.

H. Patrick Stringer, Jﬁ’dge

Copies were sent to: Marvin Singer, Esq.
Carole DeMilio, Esq.
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Case No.: 2020-0117-SPHA — 11309-11311 Reisterstown Road — October 1, 2020 @

1:30 P.M O
Exhibit Sheet O\%\f)/ q\/
R \ 0 A\O
ye
Petitioner/Developer ~ — \ Protestants

No. 1 | Site Plan

| K Amindad Rehtion

No.2 | CV - Resume — Dick Matz

No.3 | Aerial

No. 4 | Road Perspective Photos

No. 5 | Site Photos and Map

No. 6

No. 7

No. 8

No. 9

No. 10

No. 11

No. 12
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’ Amended 10/1/z 0

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvais and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baitimore County for the property located at:

Address 11309 and 11311 Reisterstown Road which is presently zoned BR, DR3.5, DR16
Deed References: _19596-99 10 Digit Tax Account# 2100012582

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Colonial Stoler LLC
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1.X__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissicner should approve ‘

S— PSP SHEE T

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. X aVariance from Section(s)
SEE ATTACHED SHEET

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. if
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are o be bounded by the zaning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: egal eo (Pe tl7|srs):
/
Name- Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print
/
Signature Signature #1 ~ “Signature # 2
11275 Reisterstown Rpad, Owings Mills, MD
Mailing Address City State “Mailing Address Chty State
/ / 21117-1906, 410-773-9613 !
flp Code Telephone # Email Address Zlp Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
David H. Karceski, Esquire : David H. Karceski, Esquire
orP GAR or Pint AT
- / W
Sig Venabl Sign enabl
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500 Towson MD 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500  Towson MD
Mailing Address Clty State Malling Address City State
21204 ; 410-484-6285 , dnkarceski@venable.com 21204 ;410-494-6285 ; dhkarceski@venable.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code ~ Telephone # Email Address
CASE NUMBER, Filing Date __/__/ Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer
REV. 10/4/11

22410}101?(91”5 /4

(ZXH BT




11309 and 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

1,  Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 5(a) to
allow three enterprise signs on one fagade in lieu of the permitted three
enterprise signs, with no more than two on a single fagade (Signs B, C, D).

2. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 (Table of Sign Regulations) 3(a) to
allow a directional sign with a sign area/face of 26 square feet in lieu of the
permitted 8 square feet (Sign A).

e Pt i TCE O B CIZ RS onW4~(q*abtewsmmmfs‘éﬁ%‘”
@O 2 freestanding enterprise.sign-with-a-sign-areafface-of-144 squaref
___,.,andwa»helgshﬁotﬁnl@«feewhewwﬁreﬁpmﬁe%@ﬁsqﬁﬁfﬁféé?mﬂw
—omrheight if necessary(SigrE r=—as

#45068167v1



11309 and 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

sirareatfacefora-freestanding-enterpriges
et 1W&memm@w‘

w&@@ﬁ@@é@ﬂ*@?&bﬂ&@ﬁmﬁé{@)@fm@m
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt

Civil Engineers * Surveyors * Planners

RESUME
PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND AND EXPERIENCE
RICHARD E. MATZ

~ Vice President
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt

PROFESSIONAL STATUS: Professional Engineer, Maryland, PE No. 13203

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION: Life Member — American Society of Civil Engineers
Member - Baltimore County Engineering Association

EDUCATION: University of Colorado
Boulder, Colorado _
B.S. in Civil and Environmental Engineering - 1973

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:

12/92 —~ Present’ Colbert Matz Rosenfelt
Consulting Engineers, Planners & Surveyors
Baltimore, Maryland

Vice president and Project Manager of Industrial, institutional and residential land
development projects. In charge of managing projects on a day-to-day basis and
pracessing plans through the Development Process. Has experience in hundreds of land
development projects. Numerous expert testimonies in zoning and civil engineering
engagements.

11/86-- 4/91 Harris, Smariga, Matz, Inc,
Caonsulting Engineers & Surveyars
Baltimore, Maryland

President of mid-sized Civii Engineering, Land Planning and Surveying Company
specializing in Baltimora County Land Development and Public Works engineering.
Responsible for all facets of business including client development, proposals, planning,
office management, scheduling, quality conlrol, persennel, engineering review and sealing
of land development drawings.

1984 - 1986 Kidde Consuitants, [ne. {New KCI Technologies, Inc.)
Cansulting Engineers and Surveyors
Baltimore, Maryland
Senior Associate, Project Manager

Urban Planning & Development Division _
Project Manager for residential, commercial and Ihdustrial projects.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimlle: (410) 653-7953




Colbert Matz Rosenfelt

Civil Engineers » Surveyors » Planners | P

Richard E. Matz

1981 - 1984

1980 - 1981

1/78 - 11/79

7/74-1/78

Summer 1973

Summer 1972

Page-2-

Kidde Consultants, Inc. {KCl Technologies)
Associate

Special Projects Division

Specialized in the environmental and solid waste related fields. Involved in every aspect of
large resourte recovery and landfill projects. Prepared CPM planning and construction
schedules, proecurement contracts, specifications, site drawings, projects. included in the
Delaware Reclamation project in Wilmington, the Sussex County landfill in Delaware,
Harford County Resource Recovery Facility at Aberdeen Proving Ground, the Main Energy
Recovery Company Plan in Saco-Biddeford, Maine.

Kidde Consultants, Inc. (KCI Technologies)
Design Engineer

Land Development Division
Prepared construction drawings, cost estimates, stormwater management plans.

Israel Defence Forces _
Non-Commissioned Officer - Transport Logistics - Quartermaster Corps.

Goldberger & Pressburger
Consulting Engineers
Beer Sheva, Israel

Design and supervisory work in small multi-service civil engineering company; including
design of roads, water supply and irrigation, pumping stations, sewerage and sewage
treatmment. Work also included eanhwork calculations, surveying, development planning,
plumbing design in buildings, specification preparation and client contact.

MCA Engineering Corporation
{(Now KCI Technologles)
Baltimore, Maryland

Design - sanitary sewerage, roads, reports and specifications.
MCA Engineering .Corporation

{Now KCI Technologies)

Bridge Construction

Construction Supervision and Land Surveying.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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Donna Mignon

From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venabie.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 12:17 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Cc: Karceski, David H.; Debra Wiley; Donna Mignon

Subject: Petitioner's Exhibits - 2020-117-SPHA

Attachments; Exhibit 1 - Site Plan.pdf; Exhibit 2 - R Matz Resume.pdf; Exhibit 3 - Aerial.pdf; Exhibit 4 -

Road Perspective Photos.pdf; Exhibit 5 - Site Photos and Map.pdf

FAUTION “This:message from: CARob:nson@venable com. originatedifrom amnon: BalUmorEICounty Government:arnon.BEPL emall
system. Hover overany/inks: before:clicking. and: Use-caution.opening attachments: .

Donna/Debbie,
Attached please find the Petitioner’s exhibits for the hearing tomorrow, Case No. 2020-117-5PHA. They are:

Site Plan

Dick Matz Resume
Aerial

Road Perspective Photos
Site Photos and Map

oW e

Could you also please send any ZAC comments or correspondence that have been received recently? We currently have
comments from SHA/MDQOT, Planning, and DEPS. Thanks!

Drew

C. Andrew Robinson, Esq. | Venable LLP
£410.494.6279 | f 410.821.0147 [ m 443.600.0302
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson, MD 21204

CARobinson@Venable.com | www.Venable.com

s s o s o oo oo o o ok e ook o e ok ot o o o ok e o e ol ool ok s e ok ok ook sk ok e ke o e ok e ol e okl ok ook s e s ok s ke ok sk ok sk ok o sk stk ok ke

This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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Donna Mignon

From: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venable.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 11:35 AM

To: Donna Mignon; Debra Wiley; Administrative Hearings
Cc: Carole Demilio; Robinson, Drew

Subject: Case No. 2020-117-SPHA (11311 Reisterstown Road)
Attachments: revised petition.pdf

CAUTION: This message from DKarces . d alt
system. Hover over any links before dlckmg and use caution openmg attachments

Good Morning

Attached is an amended zoning petition, dated October 1, 2020, for the above-referenced case. This revised petition no
longer includes any zoning relief for a new freestanding enterprise sign. The zoning petition now includes requested

relief for new wall-mounted signage only.

Thank you,

David

David Karceski, Esq. | Venable LLP

t410.494.6285 | £410.821.0147 | m 443.956.7425

Towson: 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson, MD 21204
Baltimore: 750 East Pratt Street, Ste. 900, Baltimore, MD 21201

e sfe i e ok 2k sk sk ofe ofe ofe sk ok o s sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ol e sk ok ok ok ke ok ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ke ol sk sk sk sk ok ok ok ol sk ok sk ok ok ol ok sk sk ok sk ok okook ok

This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply
transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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Debra Wilez

From: Robinscn, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 2:07 PM

To: Paul Mayhew; Administrative Hearings

Cc: Karceski, David H.; Debra Wiley

Subject: Case No, 2018-150-A

Attachments: Order 2018-150-A.pdf; 2018-150-A Site Plan.pdf

CAUTION:
'system:| anera Gver -any links 'before clicking:

e

andiuse: 'céutlo openlng,aﬁachments

Judge Mayhew,

Good afternoon. Attached as requested in our hearing today (for Case No. 2020-117-SPHA) are the order and site plan
from Case No. 2018-150-A. Please let us know if you require anything further.

Thanks,’
Drew Robinson

C. Andrew Robinson, Esq. [ Venable LLP
t410.494.6279 | f 410.821.0147 | m 443.600.0302
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson, MD 21204

CARabinson@Venable.com | www.Venable.com
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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IN'RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE. *
(11309 Reisterstown Road)

4% Election District *
27 Council District
Colonial Stoler, LLC *
Legal Owner
*
Petitioner
*
% * % * %
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Colenial Stoler, LLC, legal owner of the subject property
(“Petitioner™). The Petition seeks variance relief from Section 238.2 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to permit a 13 ft. side yard setback in lieu of the required 30 ft.

setback. A site plan was marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Professional Engineer Richard Matz appeared in support of the petition. Timothy M.
Kotroco, Esq. represented the Petitioner. There were no protestants or interested citizens in
attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as réquired by the B.C.Z.R. No substantive

Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from any of the County

reviewing agencies.

The site is approximately 4.03 acres in size and:zoned BR.. A Lexus automobile dealership
is operated at the property. The request in this case pertains to the service area of the dealership.
Atrpresent,‘ customers drive their vehicles under 'a carport to register for service and repairs.
Petitioner would like to enclose this space so customers would be sheltered from the elements.

Mr. Matz noted the variance request is in fact from an internal lot line, since Petitioner (or a

BEFORE THE OFFICE
OF ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARINGS FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 2018-0150-A

®

related entity) also owns the adjoining lot at 11317 Reisterstown Road.



A vartance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:
(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike

surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2)  If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

The property is irregularly shaped and is therefore unique. In addition, the property was found to
be unique in at least four prior zoning cases dating back to 1974. If the Regulations were strictly
interpreted Petitioner would experience a practical difficulty because it would be unable to
complete the proposed improvements. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony
with the spirit and intent of the BCZR, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 2" day of February, 2018, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from §238.2 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to permit a 13 ft. side yard setback in lieu of

the required 30 ft. setback, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal
can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioner would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.



Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Signed
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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: PREVIOUS ZONING CASES PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS ‘ .
[—ﬁ PARKING TABULATION e
o = g A 11309 - 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD 11309 - 11311 RESITERSTOWN ROAD Y iheon
; (ow @ = o R-1946-0533, JANUARY 17, 1945, RECLASSIFICATION FROM "A" ZONE TO "E" ZONE o PERMIT: B035436 11309 (PORSCHE DEALERSHIP)
e ! g e R-1949-1560, OCTOBER 28, 1949, RECLASSIFICATION FROM "A" RESIDENCE ZONE TO "E" COMMERCIAL ZONE, o  DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT CAR DEALER SHOW ROOM & SERVICE AREA REQUIRED PARKING (BASED ON PROPOSED AREA OF BUILDING;
e e e e T o 1951-2085-X, JANUARY 17, 1952, SPECIAL PERMIT FOR CABIN CAMP DENIED o PERMIT: B100300 PRNKING  FARKING
- = =TT — e R-1970-0117, DECEMBER 19, 1969, RECLASSIFICATION FROM R-10 ZONE TO B-R ZONE. e  DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT AUTO DEALERSHIP. 65’X117'X20'=7,605SFZONING USE AREA
1 L == o 1974-0136-A, JANUARY 28, 1974, TO ALLOW SIDE YARD OF 2 FEET IN LIEU OF REQUIRED 30 FEET AND A FRONT »  PERMIT: B425807 - PER1000  SPACES
M =2 e o v s e e e ; YARD OF 0.76 FEET IN LIEU OF REQUIRED 25 FEET. o  DESCRIPTION: CONST A 1 STY ADDITION TO REAR OF EX BLDG. 98'X70’X20'=5665SF. FOR AUTO SALES & SVC. I s6515F . 55
P i TR T 71T R O R 5 o 1984-0109-X, NOVEMBER 26, 1984, SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW ONE, 12' X 25' DBL. FACED ILLUMINATED o  PERMIT: B556825 . - - T
e imaslima=] ‘ ? OUTDOOR ADVERTISING STRUCTURE GRANTED BY CIRCUIT COURT. DESCRIPTION: CONST 3 ADDITIONS TO REAR & SIDES OF EX BLDG PER PLANS, TO BE SHOP EXTENSION 65'X42'; SHOW RM EXT 35'X53" & SERVICE STORAGE AREA/ =
i ey = | ! . o 1990-0160-A, MAY 15, 1992, VARIANCE FOR REDUCED SIDEYARD SETBACK, VARIANCES SIGN HEIGHT OF 27'-10" DRIVE-THRU (2) 25'X12' TOTAL SF= 5,349SF ALSO, USING 04-06-046200 5.05AC (SIDE ADD) S 11491 SF 33 37.9 x
N | EEIHESUHITISES s == AND SIGN AREA OF 139 S.F. THE VARIANCE FOR REDUCED SETBACK TO DISPLAY PARKING WAS GRANTED, =z :
T e o BUT OVERTURNED ON MAY 15,1992 (SEE ORDER). TOTAL 17142 SF 66.2 X
e 1999-0201-A, JANUARY 14, 1999, TO ALLOW SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 0 FEET 10 LIEU OF REQUIRED 30 FEET FOR - o
A PROPOSED 52’X13' ADDITION. (NOTE: ENCROACHMENT OF EXISTING PORSCHE BUILDING ONTO 11275.)
PROPOSED BUILDING SIGNAGE o 1993-0403-A, JULY 20, 1993, TO ALLOW AN OPEN PROJECTION TO ENCROACH INTO THE SIDE YARD 25 FEET IN PROPOSED CLUSTOMER PARKING (SEE NOTE BELOW)
LIEU OF THE ALLOWED 7.5 FEET GRANTED.
e 2017-0023-SPHA, SEPTEMBER 29, 2016, VARIANCE TO ALLOW A SIGN 255 S.F. IN LIEU OF THE ALLOWED 50 S.F. SERVICE BAYS (INCLUDES SERVICE i
DENIED.
T wn s 2018-0150A, FEBRUARY 2, 2018, VARIANCE TO PERMIT A 13 FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK IN LIEU OF THE WRITE-UP)
T SERVICE REQUIRED 30 FOOT SETBACK GRANTED. ON-SITE (UNBLOCKED) 55
s d TOTAL (INCLUDES 3 HANDICAP e
SIGN |A| SIGN IBI . PARKING SPACES)
Ve
( 11311 (LEXUS DEALERSHIP)
| w2 | i REQUIRED PARKING (BASED ON PROPOSED AREA OF BUILDING! T
| dos sarr } - KI)NGSLEY Us amea  PARKING  PARKING o MAP
w ll =Y TNl &= U i | 1= ‘ PER1000  SPACES VICINITY MA
TCEN STOULER LEXUS INGSLEY CINITY W
DNL-18 Deser ame Letery ) { SHOWROOM 6387 SF 5 319 ALE: 1"=
AL
: OL?QI;IQ&L/SOE?LE R> 310 zéRG\EéEEA / 18943 SF 3.3 62.5
(PaY / 1. OWNER:
SIGN 'C , )/ \ TAX ACCT. ,” TOTAL 25330 SF 94.4 11309 - 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
y — COLONIAL STOLER LLC
\ L 0403050240 USE 95 11275 REISTRSTOWN ROAD
. OWINGS MILLS, MD 21117
e e e e PROPOSED CUSTOMER PARKING (SEE NOTE BELOW) b peig i
_ o SERVICE BAYS (INCLUDES SERVICE
= # ; WRITE-UP) 25 2. SITEDATA:
— /‘( { 11309 - 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
— - ) ON-SITE (UNBLOCKED) 68 TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0212740050
- DEED REFERENCE: LIBER 38881 FOLIO 186
=~ - N // RAYMOND J TOTAL (INCLUDES 3 HANDICAP o7 DA REFERENGE K 1k
L _A \ O - y . PARKING SPACES) SITE AREA: 4.03+ ACRES
\ ke - (" CLIFTON & ARLENE TAX MAP: 058
- Z TN -~ EX. 1-STY ; CLIFTON__ ———_ NOTE: ALL PARKING SPACES INTENDED FOR CUSTOMER USE BRIk 007
s - < L I R \ L ~ ! PARCEL: 369
7\ /9\65 | 3% 9911 Nl BUILDING \ N 5637 / 656 S ARE LABELED AS "PARKING FOR CUSTOMERS"
// /QOV\ 037:(66 60000 — %7 4 - (I ) TAX AteéT- ﬂ 3. CENSUS TRACT: 4042.01
bd — e C l\ 0403023379 & 4. WATERSHED: GWYNNS FALLS
4 ot l /\ \’ * 5. SITE ZONING:
/ =) % / 11309 - 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD: BR AND D.R.16 (200 SCALE MAP No. 058A1)
/ _— m l / =
SIGN 'E' e S | i 6.  EXISTING USE: AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIP
STOLER PROPERTIES LLC lv__ ) ~ L PROPOSED USE: AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIP
—~ DEED REFERENCE 13589 /2 j )
e ) - e D.R.3.5 7. REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS IN THE BR ZONE
- ————— -
— Pl ;7 BR REQUIRED EXISTING
= | s .
_ ; 30 1311 = 14' (LEFT)
2 ‘;j/ s \ lf ( I PR?? 5EaR9T/I§§9LLC /\ REAR YARD: 30 #11311 = 95'
= AN
— 4= R \ l 1} TAX ACCT \\ 8.  OFF-STREET PARKING CALCULATIONS: SEE SEPARATE TABULATION.
- , . - — -
/§;/ - //\’J ! '\ [ 0402059030 | (DEED) { | I F ///L_ _—— 9.  ZONING HISTORY: SEE SEPARATE LISTS.
i ) ) 9 \, Yavavd T =
1 \ ] / / S46° 25 _E__ _ 196.8 - = , d // /11,7 /j/ T/ omomst 7 10.  PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS: SEE SEPARATE LISTS.
-~
— 1 \ ‘ (. \ RN / h/ L E L T
5 o —_— I " e L A I 2y 11, THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN.
/@ N o\ Y - Iy [ [ ’
1= 4 ur et [ NAG°25W (O (DEEDY Tty [ & 12, THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
// P s S /\ | 69501 S4p° 25'E 132.00 } N p ll]lf | { -
// # = ; (DEED) | ?5 ol 7 13.  THE SUBJECT SITE IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.
-~ / X |
= / - | : STOLER } e a LL ‘\ L ,-/ — 14.  THERE ARE NO STRUCTURES LOCATED ON SITE INCLUDED IN THE MARYLAND INVENTORY
= / | , . I PROPERTIES LLC d: = | : l’ ¥ \1 - ,L — —— STORIC PROPERTIES OR THE BALTIMORE COUNTY FINAL LANDMARKS LIST.
/ ' i g = ; I = |
P — ) /‘ < 13589 /289 ‘#‘ ~ia |1} g L 15.  TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION WITHIN THE AREA LABELED "LIMIT OF FIELD RUN
, _[ I (7] ‘ TAX ACCT iy e S TOPOGRAPHY" SHOWN HEREON IS BASED UPON A FIELD RUN SURVEY PERFORMED BY
- A R - ’ i ' eI ARERR COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC., DATED JULY 28, 2017. TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
\ / | / 0403025420 [ > S IRy [ OUTSIDE THE AREA LABELED AS "LIMIT OF FIELD RUN TOPOGRAPHY" IS BASED ON DIGITAL
’ <DE \ 5 N // - - - - ; / ¥ \/ /7 G.1.S. INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY.
N = ! W\
o e ! ( | / STOLER | // } \} RN 16.  BOUNDARY INFORMATION FOR THE SUBJECT SITES IS BASED ON THE MOST CURRENT
[ o I ‘ ; 9 PROPERTIES LLC R I RECORDED DEED FOR THE PROPERTY AND DOES NOT REPRESENT A FIELD RUN BOUNDARY
( y Z! AR S { : a8 ! 13589 / 289 \ s T — A SURVEY. BOUNDARY INFORMATION FOR ADJACENT PROPERTIES IS BASE ON DIGITAL G.1.S.
+~ 8 { § EXISTING FORD / \ Iy = I TAX ACCT @ 1 \' | ,l i R INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY.
' { A T .
S g I - AUTOMOBILE \ \ =B | ( P 17. DR C 102417E - DETERMINED SITE PROVISIONALLY MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF A LIMITED
N w | Eag 0402023010 i
vl ] DEALERSHIP \ \\ ¢  rod i — | \ bit |l ‘\ EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 32-4-106(a)(1)(vi). GRANTED OCTOBER 30, 2017.
—— —m \ Co wNg ny! i |l
R T T O] * N / EXIS - \ o lw a3 AN IS RER 18.  THERE ARE NO FAILED BASIC SERVICES FOR WATER, SEWER OR TRANSPORTATION PER THE
[:g 3‘4\5 ,? 2 | - — TING 1-STY. BUILDING ; jem @ \‘ 8 D PROI§I-EFI%I:EE§ L | : ES “ U _l BASIC SERVICES MAPS ADOPTED APRIL 1, 2019.
\ 70] WIDE — (| I EXISTING ma S # / | L A®Q ! AL SRR
< . 1l gncioden # E Ha 13589 / 289 [ 52 I 19,  FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) CALCULATION:
oVAY ( / =g g N z / | i
HiGEpRe N SERVICE LEXUS s et e g ! | Yo w by GROSS SITE AREA = 175,546 SQUARE FEET
RIGHT-DF-WAY ! A ITe-LP $ ‘ EXISTING | I — 2 b/ ] TAXACCT. ! NI : :
( / H Y AR DEALERSHIP &5/] 1 | & / o /5 é SRR al b ADJUSTED GROSS FLOOR AREA = 42,472 SQUARE FEET
0/ e 1 iy e Srgld? || JoRscre  H—  —o #1275 £ o = 0405081075 1| 2y i A NI
\ ' -\_'—\\ . {,‘*\*\@ N 'H». Ny -4/_. p— ~ | | O | l e
\ ! | - \( N 57t gﬁ@g = 32 fig NN mt st (7)) - - - — ol 1l |
N b\ | | bty o ‘ Y, l \ i Hee 1= F Thariak, = a A= el i L 20.  ACCORDING TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT DATABASE THERE ARE NO
{/ | 1 % / N . ] v A :'F ~ / - 1 e :_\___.7 { J l\ RN | |l || m \ EXISTING ZONING VIOLATIONS AS OF 4/29/2020.
/ ) { / 7 v al r _ ) . TR IR
| ‘1 g ‘L 3l ‘ ] t ’ — N l T * Bty A
/ : Sll |]\ §/5 / e A S ) } le,;;1\\
i © J N / / L = = | h |
\ nl oz 1\“\ l‘/ s Qco/ , ‘S © s ‘ S~ STOLER i ST RAE SITE PLAN TO ACCOMPANY VARIANCE PETITION
! aall 5/5 / ~ — | ~—-PROPERTIES LLC ;| Ly
T ISA < Sl I Fpg
\ / ! 1,5 o i
1 T | N 317,‘ —x= - ! 13589/289 |1 | i 11309 AND 11311
) o iy s ( 1 N | TAX ACCT Il N
A L | > TAXACCT. 1 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
1 | /' [HIGH FALCON-REALTY LLC vl | |
124327 02Q \ @ y P
_~J }) | \b P 7 ] T T = /,J( \ i 4TH ELECTION DISTRICT 2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
E1 Ve & 7 ;T | BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
e - \35 TN — — “ 4 \
: B o = T T = T = T -
= —~ TRANCE i — = e
TERTTET WATER— 7 N 3 2 W = WATER (OWE. R0 To3s030eT—— ~NA4% —349:60"— —— BEED) oo wamer B GRAPHIC SCALE
266' Q s - =~ NOT Dl GF
5‘;) 5‘? "? 53’ 53) /foug-l SOVBR/@V / / / 4 BR R 0FT =~ ¢
SIGN'B'- " . ‘ 2k =B | BL e
© . - o JEFARITIVIENT VI 2
AD SIGN 'C"? g2 \ [ e | | 1 inch = 50 feet
EISTERSTOWN RO \ EX. 8" WATER \ rauie |
= h - -ﬁs)z-a)di — pra—— ) s L sosne ' -I
’ POB, — — P s YU — - ras Colbert M It
AP 0.b. S et Tl A 7 o / ~ oloer atz Rhosenie
- / o = Yy f e \] # ! o i //
_ / /2661TOCL y \_ | H SIGN'E' '/ | \ o
#11316 “ i/ OF HIGHF ON il 7 '\ \}}_ f/ e MEIRI\/EKE NS Il ~z ] o £l - _ \ Engineers * Surveyors * Planners
! / e =, < | J il N ; : -
35 ST PATRICKS LLC | / ROAD 'I'/" HIGH FALCON REALTY LLC 1]1 ELMOR LLC [’ /COMMER,C‘AL LLe #lf - s B \ S f - |[ ‘ %1 1228 283_5 Smith Avenue, Suite G
35036 / 380 / 23057 / 086 | ' v/ 149201736 H ezogaa) . € =Y [#11240] / _ A Baltimore, Maryland 21209
TAX ACCT. 0423052522 |/ Jf TAXACCT. 2100006200 |l {| 353297155 '\~ TAXAccT ' 98828E N wEy 4 ; \ 213203 &%
' ! #11312 A 'V -AE 1l et 4 ft_/ 0402000425 'y SEEZ2Y( Lol 1240LLC] " TONY& Rl OWINGS MILLS AUTO PARK 013202 o Telephone:  (410) 653—3838
f | "l f 1 - : l; i 0403040050141 1, T 7# (/ I] B % -~ 3 % g s - \1\ 722 | \g‘%g/%; \  LIMITED PARTNERSHIP y Facsimile:  (410) 653—-7953
A \ #11306 L7l l f TidzaFS 14 J CT. \ 7372/130
! X ' 7 T / | ! " =24 | 8 J o419008793 |f TAXACCT. Il ~ , TAX ACCT. 0416045440 Professional Certification SCALE:NTS
‘‘‘‘‘ il ELIGHT ASSQ’CIATES LJ.C / ! | J / = w N . I 0418010900 it N I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and | DATE: SEP 30, 2020
(] ‘ = \ 7 by h ~ h duly l i ineer under the laws of the State of
\ 28276 / 069 L~ | | I | ~ O 2/ | 1l \ - that | am a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State o JOB NO.: 2016-252
S I I X I T ! e #1. —_ v \F \ Maryland. License No. 13203 Expiration Date: _11-02-22
, oy ACCT. 040806615¢ , | \ AR~ X I N (RSSO B E—— — | DESioNED: MC.
/ - B rl ! f s / \ | 7 / = s Fa i N DRAWN: M.C. |
! / ‘j. \»Q P // ,' f ,’ / 2 ! f ‘\;J | | N CHECKED: C.M.R. i
\ - \ : i
J - f y / b, ! | y e U | C g;iwﬁ\?(‘; 6252-SITE_PLAN
NUMBER: 7 [P_1

NO. | DATE REVISIONS: BY | SHEET 1 OF 1




— L L = i —
}— T [—1 PREVIOUS ZONING CASES PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS PARKING TABULATION
[
= SERVICE i = 11309 - 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD 11309 - 11311 RESITERSTOWN ROAD :
sERI8G ‘ | - @ e e R-1946-0533, JANUARY 17, 1945, RECLASSIFICATION FROM "A" ZONE TO "E" ZONE o PERMIT: B035436 11309 (PORSCHE DEALERSHIP)
T— | (= o R-1949-1560, OCTOBER 28, 1949, RECLASSIFICATION FROM "A" RESIDENCE ZONE TO "E" COMMERCIAL ZONE. o  DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT CAR DEALER SHOW ROOM & SERVICE AREA REQUIRED PARKING (BASED ON PROPOSED AREA OF BUILDING,
= = ) e 1951-2085-X, JANUARY 17, 1952, SPECIAL PERMIT FOR CABIN CAMP DENIED e PERMIT: B100300 PARKIN KING
s Lo v D STOLER Lexts e R-1970-0117, DECEMBER 19, 1969, RECLASSIFICATION FROM R-10 ZONE TO B-R ZONE. o DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT AUTO DEALERSHIP. USE AREA G PAR
. | B8 | == == e 1974-0136-A, JANUARY 28, 1974, TO ALLOW SIDE YARD OF 2 FEET IN LIEU OF REQUIRED 30 FEET AND A FRONT 65'X117'X20'=7,605SFZONING PER1000  SPACES
a H ] % T I ! | YARD OF 0.76 FEET IN LIEU OF REQUIRED 25 FEET. e  PERMIT: B425807 SHOWROOM 5651 SF 5 28.3
=] seRvice ? = e 1984-0109-X, NOVEMBER 26, 1984, SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW ONE, 12' X 25' DBL. FACED ILLUMINATED o  DESCRIPTION: CONST A 1 STY ADDITION TO REAR OF EX BLDG.
A a ; ‘ B OUTDOOR ADVERTISING STRUCTURE GRANTED BY CIRCUIT COURT. 98'X70'X20'=5665SF. FOR AUTO SALES & SVC. STORAGE AREA / ST SE 39 _—
: A ] A O | T | e 1990-0160-A, MAY 15, 1992, VARIANCE FOR REDUCED SIDEYARD SETBACK, VARIANCES SIGN HEIGHT OF 27'-10" o PERMIT: B556825 SERVICE . :
: —HE ,;ﬂ N1 e == AND SIGN AREA OF 139 S.F. THE VARIANCE FOR REDUCED SETBACK TO DISPLAY PARKING WAS GRANTED, o DESCRIPTION: CONST 3 ADDITIONS TO REAR & SIDES OF EX BLDG PER
—= ] BUT OVERTURNED ON MAY 15,1992 (SEE ORDER). PLANS, TO BE SHOP EXTENSION 65'X42'; SHOW RM EXT 35'X53'; & SERVICE TOTAL 17142 5F 66.2
ELEVATION - EST e 1999-0201-A, JANUARY 14, 1999, TO ALLOW SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 0 FEET 10 LIEU OF REQUIRED 30 FEET FOR DRIVE-THRU (2) 25X12' TOTAL SF= 5,349SF ALSO, USING 04-06-046200 USE 67
A PROPOSED 52'X13' ADDITION. (NOTE: ENCROACHMENT OF EXISTING PORSCHE BUILDING ONTO 11275.) 5.05AC (SIDE ADD)
PROPOSED BUILDING SIGNAGE o 1993-0403-A, JULY 20, 1993, TO ALLOW AN OPEN PROJECTION TO ENCROACH INTO THE SIDE YARD 25 FEET IN ol = . PROPOSED CUSTOMER PARKING (SEE NOTE BELOW) SUBJECT
LIEU OF THE ALLOWED 7.5 FEET GRANTED. - SITE Q Q@
e 2017-0023-SPHA, SEPTEMBER 29, 2016, VARIANCE TO ALLOW A SIGN 255 S.F. IN LIEU OF THE ALLOWED 50 S.F. -~ \’@( SERVICE BAYS (INCLUDES SERVICE - {5\ &
17-3 172" - DENIED. ' -7 \Q\AGS WRITE-UP) 0%\/ Ny
| 2605QFT. 4 ], /. / ,@26 ?\OP‘O v ON-SITE (UNBLOCKED) 55 < @e \Gz‘
- | . p
SER\/ICE L s T NS i . T ¢
TAT | - ?\P‘\ﬁ?’/ | PARKING SPACES) G@OP‘?S)
SIGN ‘A | W .
, - P?‘\’ N\ - : 11311 (LEXUS DEALERSHIP) <,
) P\ﬁ N\PXK SG\ 0% 0.200 / REQUIRED PARKING (BASED ON PROPOSED AREA OF BUILDING, A A%
/ -~
I — | A A" WIS a0 A . PARKING PARKING
: / i USE AREA TY
; .‘ | #22 KINGSLEY SHOWROOM 6387 SF 5 319 SCALE: 12500

) TOTAL 25330 SF 94.4 COLONIAL STOLER LLGC
19598 /093 . 11275 REISTRSTOWN ROAD

UEN STOLER LEXUS W T T T e TEE wes a e e

Py -53, COLONIAL STOLI\ER/T 11309 - 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
SIGN 'C ‘

- TAX ACCT. ./ USE 95 OWINGS MILLS, MD 21117
/s 410-356-7000
- 4918 SQFT. 0403050240 PROPOSED CUSTOMER PARKING (SEE NOTE BELOW)
esw | vesw ! | S~ SERVICE BAYS (INCLUDES SERVICE 2. SITEDATA:
o | o 2 | ! -— e = = — e e WRITE-UP) 29 11309 - 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
5815/16" - |1 RS TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0212740050
i | \ ) ON-SITE (UNBLOCKED) 68 DEED REFERENCE: LIBER 38881 FOLIO 186
TOTAL (INCLUDES 3 HANDICAP gfgﬁigﬁﬁgﬁéﬁs
PARKING SPACES) %7 TAX MAP: 058
- 1 . , RAYMOND J. el
1 4% r /,‘ - PARCEL: 369
- | - 15 cuFronsariene T LAt T n oo
EX. 1-STY 3 CLIFTON _— ——_ 3. CENSUS TRACT: 4042.01
BUILDING \ | ‘ 5637 / 656 o l 4. WATERSHED: GWYNNS FALLS
- ‘ I N TAX ACCT. , | 5. SITE ZONING:
+ | % . 04030233795 e ‘ 11309 - 11311 REISTERSTOWN ROAD: BR AND D.R.16 (200 SCALE MAP No. 058A1)
A " ‘ ' » N 6.  EXISTING USE: AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIP
<«
Sy, |»‘ S ( 7_.‘.?‘ \1\6“ 5 \ \ / L e ! ’ . N PROPOSED USE: AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIP
SIGN 'E’ — N ‘ ’ N o & " l__ 7. REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS IN THE BR ZONE
M~ ) -7 STOLER PROPERTIES LLC - |
, =% |“. / , DEED REFERENCE 13589/ 2 - ‘ I v REQUIRED EXISTING
] San | , TAX ACCOUNT NO. 0406046200 \ g ).R.3.5 ‘ ' FRONT YARD: 50 79
T iy o /» e ——— - ———— 1 SIDE YARD: 30 #1131 = 14 (LEFT)
| e BR REAR YARD: 30 #11311 =95
s M / — —STOLER —
/? e 5 w !/ l /J/“ \ \ | F PROPERTIES LLC 8.  OFF-STREET PARKING CALCULATIONS: SEE SEPARATE TABULATION.
— 1 = a :C_?,f B g 13589 / 289 p 9.  ZONING HISTORY: SEE SEPARATE LISTS.
—1 Akl ) / | TAX ACCT -
P I e - — Y - I 0402059036 - 10.  PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS: SEE SEPARATE LISTS.
=t o ‘ / -
?/ g '% ‘ / / ' S46° 25'E 196.89' - (DEED) A ,l— 11, THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN.
= 4 —_ ————————————— — S— / P =
/; 'Z“~ ;f ‘ N i : - '~ ‘!\ : o 12.  THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
! )i L__— H—— b Y "~ -
//@ /@/ L NA4G® 25'W T 1l [ = 13.  THE SUBJECT SITE IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.
, [ ~_ ~ ———— - AL OO -
/;/ ! ! f P — 69.50' s4b° 25'E 132.00 (DE$D) ~l b o 14. THERE ARE NO STRUCTURES LOCATED ON SITE INCLUDED IN THE MARYLAND INVENTORY
s . — | (DEED) S - OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES OR THE BALTIMORE COUNTY FINAL LANDMARKS LIST.
/g/ =" -~ | ' STOLER ; N la 4 — 15.  TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION WITHIN THE AREA LABELED "LIMIT OF FIELD RUN
= | TOPOGRAPHY" SHOWN HEREON IS BASED UPON A FIELD RUN SURVEY PERFORMED BY
>y =71, e I PROPERTIES LLC o1 = H L COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC., DATED JULY 28, 2017. TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
3 e - —-|_ 13589 /289 3 ~'0 OUTSIDE THE AREA LABELED AS "LIMIT OF FIELD RUN TOPOGRAPHY" IS BASED ON DIGITAL
o |~ 3 _I — @ TAX ACCT. 0= G.1S. INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY.
— L S | % 0403025420 2 E [ 16.  BOUNDARY INFORMATION FOR THE SUBJECT SITES IS BASED ON THE MOST CURRENT
N - - n RECORDED DEED FOR THE PROPERTY AND DOES NOT REPRESENT A FIELD RUN BOUNDARY
|12 , STOLER | ' ; SURVEY. BOUNDARY INFORMATION FOR ADJACENT PROPERTIES IS BASE ON DIGITAL G.LS.
: INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY.
Q PROPERTIES LLC
> g8 ! 13589 / 289 | - - 17. DR C 102417E - DETERMINED SITE PROVISIONALLY MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF A LIMITED
EXISTING FORD w = I TAX ACCT. @ I T EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 32-4-106(a)(1)(vi). GRANTED OCTOBER 30, 2017.
L
= ggfggsﬂkg o EoS 0402023010 ’ 18.  THERE ARE NO FAILED BASIC SERVICES FOR WATER, SEWER OR TRANSPORTATION PER THE
&S o - _ i BASIC SERVICES MAPS ADOPTED APRIL 1, 2019.
—IC & W S
EXISTI ) [ < LE | 19.  FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) CALCULATION:
VRN = STING 1-STY. BUILDING — @ 0. STOLER | 1= GROSS SITE AREA = 175,546 SQUARE FEET
f " o g © & | PROPERTIES LLC = ADJUSTED GROSS FLOOR AREA = 42,472 SQUARE FEET
E:_(:ES);TJ;G \ @ _ | po 5 ' 13589 / 289 Q : < 42,472/175,546 = FAR OF 0.25
DEALERSHIP /| [ | EXISTING I— — o w I TAX ACCT. o ! MAXIMUM PERMITTED FAR = 2.0
25,492 S.E s PORSCHE = / L -~ ) é 0405061075 _ 2 20.  ACCORDING TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT DATABASE THERE ARE NO
; Fs RSHIP . _— = K EXISTING ZONING VIOLATIONS AS OF 4/29/2020.
: = DEALERSH ST _ = _ o)
: ; 17,371 S'F. i _, S == X \
S M ~~ . >‘
T —4 e — == D) ul SITE PLAN TO ACCOMPANY VARIANCE PETITION
; , _ I ol
5 /3 /| ONESTORY ‘ ‘ 11309 AND 11311
' )i —~ F \ \ ~ Z
£EE BUILDING ‘ ~ ] \ . STOLER 2|
| 2 My g o] - P ,/ \ I o I P
> ‘\ 58 —— « ) |\ I>~—prOPERTIESLLC |y | | ! | REISTERSTOWN ROAD
Y l ‘ ] & : ’ / I \ 13589 /289 I 20.3
el T | S 5, | | % ' TAX ACCT. ot OWINGS MILLS, MARYLAND, 21117
~ C ra 5 -
v O L vt i EX.SIGBN 7 o # — 0426020200 | | 4TH ELECTION DISTRICT ~ 2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
- N AT = ' (TO REMAIN 2 / ! ~ ~
l l I\ _ TAXACCT. 1900007482 SIGN A — : ! Al ) ® e S { ~ - J : ‘ ' A BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
- = } U J NP ] —_ POLE# /_ﬂ—(?\ } 5 , - - ! \ L ~ 1 // } o GRAPHIC SCALE
) N - /J ( T syss ENTRANCE - \ 3 X 2 i T T e 290
' ) P N44‘f 31227 ' WATER — ; =
- o - \ ( IN FEET )
: 1 inch =50 ft.

20y
paet .9
ot Co,

Colbert Matz Rosenfelt

7 g .
— < = S -
U.D. — 7 .,' ' \2 S 1 z Engineers * Surveyors * Planners
! 4 ] ;< o = .
266+ TOCL y | ] SIGN E . , i &5 :| 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G
) l L #11316 / OF HIGHFALEON | / 1 K ] ’ MEIN/EKE » = A ; [ { 3 iéi",' Baltimore, Maryland 21209
/ | | e O - < .
v 35 ST PATRICKS LLC '/ ROAD ! " HIGH FALCON REALTY LLC f ELMOR LLC /COMMEBGIAL LLC Jlf - s D ' é >| ] 411228 \ Telephone:  (410) 653—3838
35036 / 380 ' 23057 / 086 J : p 14920/736 ||| XZOY R x o [ #11240] \ one
] , ) 35329/ 155 ) ‘; w 5L |- p ‘: Facsimile: 410) 653—7953
TAX ACCT. 0423052522 /[ 411312 / TAX ACCT. 2100006290 | || TAX ACCT. v TaxAccT. || | 9@ % =33 W 7| | eOLLC S | ! S AUTO PARK \ (410)
) ESTAURAN. “ ONE STORY f } 6 : s iry i e g o > 2 2 8 \/uz" = Jr 2 “RITAS LLC ,), ' Oﬁ'ﬂﬁﬁéﬁ ng%UERSHlp SCALE: 17 = 50
h RESTAURANT "r COMMERCIAL '1 #11306 | #11306 ] #11302 FZ>NE'S ¥ CT. 24109 / 531 ,, 2372 1 130 DATE: MAY 11, 2020
T = T DELIGHT ASSOCIATES LJ.C / TRRS TR CARAGE ‘ =42 L 3 g l|| oTAﬁ)e(scﬁ%ggd ‘ rl *\ TAXACET, GHERgEE ;‘;2,&‘;;.23‘2‘252
\ / Lu _— Lu A \‘\ . L.
i \ 28276/069 [ = : | |"‘ E Q o 7 = o o DRAWN: _M.C.
T \ W . "\ NP 4 1123 b | \ CHECKED: M.A.B.
’ / I - T{\X ACCT. 040800615 \ P 2l T rem i U I | t sl | 3-STORY A | - FILE: 2016252—SITE_PLAN
\ [ ; o I ~' t = OFFICE | ofrice | | | DRAWING
’ , . - A A 2 STORY | BUILDING ) guiLDING ¢ i \ NUMBER: _
' — \ . / o ’ | OFFICF A NI / |
INo. DATE REVISIONS: BY | SHEET 1 OF 1

T~ A 7y 1T 1=< DL}
AT = & v IR






